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In Memory 

Those Who Have Passed On 

But Are With Us, Nevertheless, In Memories 

Northeast/New England Region 

Unit 20 Groton - Lorranine Arseneault. 
Unit 42 Quonset-Davisville - Eileen Beno, Emi Crouse, Jacqueline Henderson, Rose McManus, PRPNE Marjorie 
Pitcher, Margaret Ponte, Jennie Shorey, Stella Soper, and Arminda Stella. 
Unit 124 Lakehurst - Davina Cowlard, PRPNE Sue Hershberger, Frieda McNair, Catherine Moore, Sue Pope, and 
Barbara Rusch. 
Unit 156 Pinetree - Dorothy Crouch, Mary Giro, and PRPNE Grace Smith. 

East Coast Region 

Unit 24 Annapolis - Elizabeth Bell, Margaret Buberi, Inna Daywalt, Robert Donnan, Blender Dorsey, Dolores 
Fash, Laure McClay, Cora Page, Richard Peret, Barbara Przylepa, June Rasmussen, and Dee V anNest. 
Unit 40 Chesapeake - Past East Coast Regional Chaplain Mary Kaye, June Kracker, Mary Frances McLain, and 
Joann Spires. 
Unit 60 Ocean View - Esther Carpenter, Mary Green, Patty Hydrick, Eula Keaton, Betty Lowry, Lola McClung, 
Carrie Moore, Margaret Nicholls, Evelyn Richardson, Yvonne Sorenson, Micheal Weston, and Diane York. 
Unit 67 Capital City - M. Helen Campbell, Lorraine Cuthbertson, and Ruby McConnell. 
Unit 93 Tom Vallee- PRPEC Marilyn Hughes and Mary Lou Siebenkas. 
Unit 99 Kempsville -Teresa Harrison, and Joan Ramirez. 
Unit 181 Navy Department- Dorothy Barnhart, Louine Hutchins, and Judith Stitely. 
Unit 182 Triangle - Sara Brownlowe, Ida Oliver, and Marguerite Robertson: 
Unit 293 Elizabeth City - Corrine Miller. 

Southeast Region 

Unit 22 Mark Kilgore - Frances Arnold, Mena Bates, Anges Beal, Delores Bell, Irene Brock, Carol Bulger, 
Shirley Catron, Teenie Cooke, Ruby French, Marie Goss, Mabel Harris, Geraldine Hatcher, Clara Herrick, 
Mildred Hubbard, Agnes Keller, Leona 'Trudy' King, Ethel Kirk, Kaja Nowicki, Sarah Pennell, Frances Persyn, 
Clara Pittman, Dinorah Reed, Mary Lou Ridenhower, Dorothy Thompson, Annie Witkiewicz, and Laura Wright. 
Unit 91 First Coast -Vivienne Isaacs, Anna McGill, Ocie Parker, Maria Rouillard, PRPSE Claudia Ryan, and 
Helen Sanders. 
Unit 126 West Jacksonville - Rosalie Brazee, Mildred Dittman, Helen Jones, Myrtle Nesset, Vivian Northen, and 

Ethel Stemen. 

Unit 183 Interlachen - Mary Ayler, Carlene Mimms, and Quentella Sanders. 

Unit 194 Knoxville - Ruth Gaut and Sarah Reynolds. 
Unit 269 Low Country -Dorothy Coggins, Nilda Fowler, Mary Lopez, Wilma March, Kathleen Smith, and Linda 
Zauner. 
Unit 290 Atlantic Beach - Lois Baldwin, Barbara Bruski, Kathryn Dorsey, and Lorraine Smith. 
Unit 291 Suncoast -Mary McElroy. 

Unit 294 Crossville - Shella Dale, Betty Gray, and Karolina Linthicum. 
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In Memory 

Those Who Have Passed On 

But Are With Us, Nevertheless, In Memories 

North Central Region 

Unit 12 Chicago - Eileen Markwell, Bertha Nichols, Julia Rapisura, and Corrine Tessmer. 
Unit 54 Indian Nations -Adelaida Clark. 
Unit 161 MO-KAN - Jean Cash, Martha Dittoe, Elizabeth Durham, Edna Gage, Anna Ott, Alfreda Rhoades, 
Barbara Skates, and Gloanne Sullivan. 
Unit 216 Hawkeye - Alfreda Bacon, Virginia Claude, and Lois Fisher. 
,Unit 227 Ozark - PRPNC Barbara Sallis. 
Unit 276 Omaha Council Bluffs - Janet Lippincott 

South Central Region 

Unit 94 Corpus Christi - Renee Albrecht, Bobbie Hamilton, JoAnn Miller, Johnny Sharp, and Ginger Wilson 
Winchester. 

Unit 162 NOLA - Gisela Benson, Dorothy Dorand, PRPSE Kathryn Dupre, Elaine Ebarb, Catherine Labatut, and 
Gloria Picket. 
Unit 201 CapitalArea - Cathie Blank, Hazel Lowery, and Marjorie Ohlmeier. 
Unit 371 Baton Rouge - Theresa Herrington and Sue Roark. 

Northwest Region 

Unit 29 Bremerton - Margaret Duemling, Jeanette Duncan, and Dorothy Jones. 
Unit 46 Pearl Harbor - Kristin Decoster. 
Unit 74 Olongopo - Lolita Gagne, Rebecca Mellow, and Clara Visico. 
Unit 154 Baguio City - Apolonia Barachina. 
Unit 170 Everett - Mary Kovar.

West Coast Region 

Unit 8 Vallejo - Helen Blue, Hazel Gullickson, Josephine Heath, Mae Ratliff, Agnes Rodriquez, Kazuko 
Schnaible, Ruth Taylor, and Mary Weigel. 

Unit 49 Denver - Bertha Smith. 
Unit 59 Cheyenne - Zina O'Meara, and Kathy Vorse. 
Unit 101 Santa Clara Valley- Sandra Gedling, Phyllis Jones and Dorothy Kopec. 
Unit 137 Sierra-Tahoe -Nora Abbott -Charter member. 
Unit 230 Sunrise - Bertha Bradley, Doris Brown, Audrey Clendenen, Anna Gordan, Betty Gray, Jean Leslie, 
Jacklyn McKown, Ruby Patton, Clara Peurifoy, Georgette Pierone, Lola Reece, and Dorothy Wedge. 
Unit 261 Lemoore - PRPWC Joan Ellis, PRPWC Connie Ford, Patricia Flatten and Gertrude Stewart. 
Unit 274 High Sierra - Georgia McCall and Deloris Simmons. 
Unit 275 Hangtown - Hazel Talbert. 
Unit 287 Livermore-Evelyn Perre. 
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In Memory 

Those Who Have Passed On 

But are with Us, Nevertheless, in Memories 

Southwest Region 

Unit 47 El Cajon - Joan Armour, Helen Armstrong-Moebus, Alice Averre, Glory Desotle, Marlene Early, Mavis 
Goemann, Anne Harvey, Rhua Moberly, Anne Olsen, Jane Reinmuth, Frances Schmidt, Orvella Smith, Jeraldine 
Stewart, Phyllis Tindell, Jewell True, Helen Tucker, and Ida Windress. 
Unit 61 Chula Vista - Sandra Aros, Elsie Aufieri, Alice Brown, Vivian Campbell, Marjorie Crocker, William 
Daiber Jr, Gwendolyn Fluno, Carolyn Gilbert, Josephine Graun, Imogene Hamilton, Marian Henry, Mildred 
Horton, Phyllis Jamieson, Barbara O'Meara, David Peden, Marie Pinnick, Violet Reichardt, Roland Schneemann, 
and Carol Sojka. 
Unit 70 Poway- Priscilla Hill, Pearl Jeffress, Arlene Kling, Dora McMillian, and PRPSW Elaine Smith. 

Unit 84 San Diego - Juanita Bautista, Elpidia Movido, and Alejandra Nanquil. 
Unit 85 San Gabriel Valley - Grace Baird, Ariel Duggan, Gertrude Peterson, and Dorothy Pursglove. 
Unit 163 Valley of the Sun-Lleiewellyn Kalal, Sherry Murphey, and Ruth Reinecke. 
Unit 175 Orange County-Mildred Guerrero, and Susie Jones. 
Unit 289 Imperial Beach - Fem Ahrendt, Ronald Bechtel, Barbara Burns, Mildred Clugh, Leanor Gish, Jane 
Goodwin, Naynetta Huffman, Martha Huskey, Susan Schmidt, Valerie Surratt, and Charlie V anvalkenburgh. 
Unit 302 Carson - Evelyn Cabrera, Mabel Fachs, Rufina Gonzales, Sylvia Herrick, JoAnn Stacy, and Elese Taylor. 

Members At Large 

James Abels, Elizabeth Adams, Violet Adams, Alma Artis, Frances Berney, Adelina Clark, Carol Clark, Tomiyo 
Creevy, Mary Collier, Kelly Dittman, Helen Dock, Ruth Duley, Vivian Giometti-Parr, Amy Guadalupe, Annie 
Haynie, Janet Heuer, Amy Hill, Ruby Honcharuk, Melissa Hopkins, Evelyne Hulme, Ruby Jeffery, Marilyn Krick, 
Amie Long, Elizabeth Lowry, Ethel Magyari, Mildred Mahone, Dorothy McGowan, Loraine McNabb, Sandra 
Mettetal, Sarah Mitchell, Janis Morris, Umeno Noeller, Diane Pearce, Barbara Pevy, Marion Phillips, Irma Potter, 
Janet Rabosky, Elizabeth Reichardt, Anna Richards, Betty Seim, Audrey Stille, Jean Stouffer, Verna Ward, Corinne 
Williams, Eleanor Williams, and Neal Yetter. 

Blest Be the Tie That Binds 
I drew thern ... with bands of love. Hos. 11:4 

·- That: there should be no sch;sm in t:he body; but chat: t:he members should have t:he same care one for another. 1 Car. 12:25 
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2021 Credentials Sheet 

Number of Units Represented by Delegates 

Number of Units Represented by Proxy 

Number of Units Not Registered 

Number of Delegates Registered 
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LADIES AU
X
ILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

NATIONAL PRESIDENT ANNUAL REPORT 

What Year Served 
State membership beginning of fiscal year October 1, 2020, 
State membership close of fiscal year September 30, 2021, 
At how many patriotic and other organizations did you represent the 

Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association? 
How many Units October 2020 (Beginning of Fiscal Year)? 
How many Units September 30, 2021 (End of Fiscal Year)? 
How many Units formed during term in office? 
How many Units at end of your term of office? 
State fully all work done during your term in office 

2020-2021 
5173 
5096 

26 
70 
65 
1 
65 

Installed as National President September 26, 2020. The first LA FRA National Board of Directors meeting for 2020-2021 was held immediately 
with a full slate of officers. The National Appointment Roster was completed to include a Communication and Publicity Committee. I announced 
the National Presidents goals and objectives to overcome the loss of membership due to non-payment of dues, expand the distribution of Auxiliary 
information to the members, increase communication with the members to keep them informed and just to stay in touch with the members. 

In October, I attended the FRA's Installation of Officers and the FRA 1st National Board of Directors Meeting to represent the Auxiliary of the Fleet 
Reserve Association, brief the NBOD and announce the National Presidents Project" Special Operations Warrior Foundation". I attended Unit 40's 
Business Meeting and the Installation Ceremony of EC Regional Vice President Christopher Murray. During the month of November, I was honored 
to attend Unit's 40, social held in my honor. 

Attended Branch 40 Chesapeake's, Veterans Memorial Service held in for the Military Personal that gave their life for their country, November 7tli, 
to place a Memorial Wreath, in their memory. I participated in the Flag Retirement Ceremony conducted by the Venture Scout Group. 

Limited travel and restrictions prevented public interaction; therefore, throughout the year, to improve communication, and to "keep in Touch", with 
the FRA and Auxiliary membership, National Presidents Greeting began in November. They were emailed to the Auxiliary's and FRA's Regional 
Presidents, Unit/Branch Presidents and Secretary with a request for dissemination to the membership. The greetings included Veterans 
Remembrance Day, Marine Corps Birthday, Navy Birthday, Coast Guard Birthday, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas, New Years, Valentine Day, St. 
Patrick's Day, Memorial Day, Easter, Mother's Day, Father's Day, and Independence Day. To promote the FRA and the Auxiliary the greetings 
were posted on multiple Face book pages. 

COVID restrictions continued and prevented the National Presidents !st meeting with the Regional Presidents, at a convention site, therefore I 
contacted each my phone to ensure the receipt of the Regional Presidents Manuals and procedures and to brief each on the National President's goals 
and objectives. 

During the month of December, I spent the traditional holidays with family and friends, assisted Unit's 40 by collecting, purchasing, and delivering 
the toy donations to the Marine Toys for Tots Program. I donated more than 200 articles of clothing to a Church's Clothes Closet that assist you men 
in need and provide clothing to men seeking employment and better their lives. 

I held telephone conferences with the NP's Administrative Team, NVP Pat Suckow, NES Vera Thomas, NFS Brenda Horton, Communication and 
Publicity Committee Chairman, Doris Fri, We devised methods to improve communication, increase the distribution of the monthly Triangle and 
Auxiliary information to keep the Auxiliary informed , to forward correspondence to regain lost members, to keep in touch with the membership 
during the restricted time of the COVID pandemic and in the future. The team ideas and recommendations were developed and put into effect to 
provide successful results throughout the administrative year. The Triangles distribution network grew from 752 to 2800 and continues to grow. A 
network/email list, was established to distribute Auxiliary information, dues notices, notices of greeting, etc. Simple Forms were developed by the 
NFS and inserted in all mailings to solicit email addresses and provide applications to subscribe to the Triangle. This was accomplished at a cost 
savings or at no additional cost to the Auxiliary and resulted in the expansion of the distribution of information and improved communication to the 
membership. I participated in Unit 40's Funeral Ritual for Joann Spires, a member ofUnit 40 Member and Unit Chaplain. I attended the Funeral of 
Shipmate PRPEC Ray Santee. 

l traveled to Jacksonville, FL to attend the SE Region's Midyear Meeting February 20th , and joined Regional President Gale Nathan's workshop to
share ideas and the NP Goals. Traveling on to Pensacola FL, I attended the FRA' s Memorial Service for PNP Mark Kilgore at the Barrancas
National Cemetery. I then traveled to the home of FRA Branch and Unit 22 to attend the Celebration ofLife for Mark and the dedication of the
Branch Home as "Mark A. Kilgore Branch 22".

During the month of March, I was pleased to attend Unit 99's Membership Drive as they served a "Drive By Spaghetti Dinner' to potential members. 
Unit 99 successfully recruited 3 new members. 

I attended the NE/NENG FRA Regional Branch President's meeting via teleconferences via invitation to promote the Auxiliary of the FRA in the 
Region. I traveled to their Mid-Year Meeting and Institution of Unit 31 sponsored by Branch 31 with the assistance of Donna Jansky, Jr. PNP , 
Branch 31 Secretary. Regional President Cindy Rodham-Tuck, PNP served as the Instituting Officer with NP Jackie Scarbro, as the Installing 
Officer. NVP Pat Suckow, NFS Brenda Horton, NT Nadine Fulton, PNP Georgia Gallagher, and PRPNW Kathy Goheen participated in the 
ceremony. On April 26, 



I attended the Portsmouth Moose Lodge 898 Daisie and Young girl Scout Group to provide a US Flag program and present members of the Scout 
group with an American Flag and American Flag Pins. By an invitation of the FRA, I represented the Auxiliary of the FRA to participate in the 
Future Planning Committee meetings, beginning, May 24, 2021. I participated in the Chesapeake City Hall Memorial Day Ceremony, Chesapeake 

VA, to place a Wreath for the Fallen, sponsored by the City of Chesapeake Mayor's Commission of Veterans Affairs. 

Served as the installing Officer for Unit 40 Chesapeake. June 16, 2021. I continue to serve as the Jr. Past President and a member of the Board of 
Directors. 

I attended the FRA Midyear Meeting June 28, 2021, to represent the Auxiliary and brief the FRA National President and the NBOD on the future of 
the Auxiliary after the change to recruiting procedure, LA FRA C&BL 301, as required by IRS 50l c l9, and the continuing loss of membership. An 

appeal was made to the FRA to recruit/sign up family members and support the Auxiliary. I announced the NP Project Special Operations Warrior. 

I was Honored at The National President's Tea. The Tea was beautifully presented by Pilgrimage Chairman, Doreen Huylebroeck, PNP and 
Marshall, Debra Washington, PRPEC. I was Honored to participate in the LA FRA Historical Pilgrimage, to give the Eulogy and place a Memorial 
Wreath at the Mast of the USS Maine. I was escorted to the Tomb of the Unknowns by National President Michael "Mick" Fulton and National Vice 
President Jim Campbell to present the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/LA FRA Memorial Wreath for placement at the Tomb of the 
Unknows. June 30, 2021. 

I attended in the EC Regional Convention Zoom Meeting , July 27, 2021. Unit 40 hosted the Zoom Conference and was joined by Unit 99. A lunch 
social was served for the auxiliary members attending. 

I flew to Kansas City, and my traveled was provided from Paola KS. to Osage Beach, MO. by Doris Fri, PNP, to attend the North Central Regional 
Convention, held at the Inn at Grand Glaze Hotel. I served as the installing Officer for the Regional President Elect, Doris Fri, PNP and the Regional 
Vice President Chris Drew. August 8-11, 

August 15-17, flew to the Southwest Region Convention, Plaza Hotel, Las Vegas, NV, to attend the Southwest Regional Convention. I served as the 
Installing Officer Regional for Regional Vice President Marily Quesnel. 

My travels continued August 18-21 to Carson City NV to attend the West Coast Regional Convention and I enjoyed the festivities and "Special 
Events" arranged by the Merry Members of Unit 137. Upon arrival I was provided transportation by NFS Brenda Horton, to special arrangements at 
the Gold Dust Hotel, a grand Tour of Lake Tahoe, and fine dining at Harrah's. The hospitality of the members during the festivities including a 
special Ice Cream Social, the Convention enjoyable Lunch and Dinners provided a great opportunity to visit with the NW Regions membership and 
was very much appreciated and enjoyed. 

National Vice President Pat Suckow represented the NP at the SE Regional Convention, Jacksonville FL. 23-25 August due to conflicting time with 
other Regional Conventions that prevented timely travel. Regional President South Central, Gina Larson represented the NP at the SC Regional 
Convention. Bossier City, August 20-23, 2021. The NC and SC Regional Conventions were scheduled on the same date. 

I attended the Northwest Regional Convention Tacoma WA, August 16-29, 2021. The members filled a full slate of Officers for 2021-2022 after 
experiencing difficulties due to the COVID restriction and a branch Home fire, that hindered the operation of the region. I served as the Installing 
Officer in a Mock Ceremony for Regional President Elect, Teresa Addison, and served as the Installing Officer for Regional Vice President Jena 
Shadwick, Regional Secretary and Regional Treasurer Aaron Taggert. 

As National President I sent personal notes and Birthday greetings to Auxiliary Members that celebrated their 100th Birthday during 2021, 
Awarded LA FRA Longevity Award Certificates and Congratulatory Letters to Units with over 50 years of dedication and service. Throughout the 
year, I joined the National Convention Teleconference meetings. I oversaw the monthly reports of the National Treasurer and the National Financial 
Secretary's official reports, prepared two National Presidents article for the Publication of the FRA Today magazine and approved Welfare Funds to 
provide assistance to a member I distress that lost the home to fire in the Noth East/New England Region to support the FRA programs, I distributed 
the "FRA Making Waves" to LA FRA Auxiliary membership via the newly established Auxiliary email distribution network. The Website 
continues to be expanded and has improved communication and acknowledges the achievements of the members. A Regional Information Page, 
established for the eight regions publicizes activities and Community Outreach Programs, post announcements, pictures, and Unit Projects. A link to 
the FRA Action Center added to the Website. All files are now fillable and authorized changes have been accomplished to update the C&BL's and 
Standing Rules. 

It was a pleasure working with National Vice President Pat Suckow throughout the term to share information as she prepares for the incoming year. 

I attended the 93rd FRA/88th LAFRA National Convention Committee teleconference meetings throughout the year and presided over the 93rd 

FRA/88th LAFRA National Convention Preboard Meeting and the LA FRA National Convention. 

I am very grateful and thank the members that donated to the National Presidents Project "Special Operations Warrior Foundation". 

It was a pleasure working with FRA NP Michael Fulton, the FRA headquarters Staff and the Regional Presidents. On behalf of the Auxiliary, I 
convey a sincere thank you for your assistance. I very much appreciate the members of the National Board, the members that accepted National 

Committees and National Appointments. I thank you for your dedication, flexibility, and support during a year of uncertainty. Your creativity, 
dedication and hard work is demonstrated by the many successful accomplishments achieved during this difficult year. 

My sincere thank you. 

Jackie Scarbro, National President 2020-2021 
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LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

NATIONAL VICE PRESIDENT ANNUAL REPORT 

Year served? 2020-2021 

State fully all work done during your term of office: 

National President, on behalf of the Auxiliary and myself I would like to thank you for all the 

service and everything you have done for this organization for the past year. 

First, I would like to read my National Vice-President report, then followed by the membership 

report. Both reports have been filed with the National Executive Secretary and recorder. 

After being elected on a Zoom call in 2020, I announced my membership project for 2020-2021 

was Back to Basic. This is a common starting point for the LA FRA organization's identity. 

Focusing first on mission reminds us why we have dedicated so much of our time, and even so 
much of our lives. to a non-profit cause. I also announced that a Golden Rooster pin will be 

given to members who recruit or reinstate three members from October 1, 2020, to September I, 
2021. I had given out over 36 Rooster pins. A letter was sent to all RVPs to encourage them to 
follow up on the monthly region reports. I requested Unit membership chairs to contact those 30 

days past due. As the MAL chair, I had kept up with their membership by contacting members 
either by phone calls or email. Each month I sent out birthday, thinking of you and even 

reminder post cards. A total of about 15-25 post cards a month. Also, recognition was given to 
members with 20, 25, 30 etc. service years, by issuing a certificate of congratulations. Kept in 
touch with Life members for as of today we still have members. We need to remember that all 
forget and need to be reminded. 

This was a way to keep in touch and communicate. The biggest reasons MALs are not renewing 
is due health or they just no longer felt connected. Members have expressed to me that they 
would not renew until everyone learned to get along. They would attend meetings and listen to 
bickering, this is so sad. Everyone has an opinion, but we must remember our membership is 
declining. I have attempted to maintain and increase the membership, but I cannot do it alone. I 
understand this has been a tough and challenging year, but we went on. Units either did Zoom 

calls, functions like take out dinners whatever it took to keep up with membership and for this I 
say thank you. Working with the National President, National Financial Secretary, and the 

Regional Vice-Presidents, we worked very closely to improve our memberships; that is what I 
call teamwork. 

For me and everyone it was difficult to attend Patriotic Services for Veterans Day, Pearl Harbor 
Remembrance, etc. due to the pandemic, but I did attend many Zoom calls with East and West 
coast Mid years also bi-weekly zoom calls with the FRA, regarding the convention. Answered 
many emails (which I lost count) sent thinking of you, Get well, birthday sympathy cards out to 
members. Attended the Mid-year of the Southeast which was followed by me attending the 

Memorial service held for FRA PNP Mark Kilgore with a celebration of life at the Branch home, 
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which was recently renamed to Mark A. Kilgore Branch 22, he will be sorely missed. Then off to 
the Northeast/New England Spring meet and the installation ofUnit 31 North Shore as our new 
unit. Attended the Annual Pilgrimage at Arlington and Mast of the Maine. Returning home I 
attended the East Coast Regional convention by Zoom, then off to the Southeast Regional 
Convention in Jacksonville, FL. Also, the monthly meeting and events at my Unit 269. 

I attended the training facilities in Gainesville, Florida, named the Gold Family Campus. Where I 
met the dogs and warriors in training. At that time, I identified and Finalize my 2021-2022 
National President Project K9's for warriors 

Throughout the year, I worked very closely with the new National Financial Secretary Brenda 
Horton, we had some challenging moments but as I know how difficult the first year can be. 

I did not do much traveling as I would have liked to, but I am sure I will make up for it this 
coming year. 

Please remember we cannot make this organization work with only a handful of individuals.. 

National President Jackie, Past Regional Presidents, Regional Presidents, Regional Vice­
President, and Auxiliary members. It has been a pleasure to serve you all and I look forward to 
continuing as we move forward. 

i�) C) "111 . '\ 
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NATIONAL VICE PRESIDENT 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

NATIONAL EXECUTIVE SECRETARY'S ANNUAL REPORT 

What yearseNed? 2020-21 

How many Headquarters Bulletins to Units 11 

How many New Unit Charters issued during the fiscal year? 1 

State in full work done during fiscal year. 

- Prepared a total of three thousand two hundred forty five (3,245) Triangles for printing and mailing,

monthly average was two hundred ninety three (293). Monthly emailed approximately two thousand fifteen

(2,015) electronic copies, and emailed the same amount of email holiday greetings from the NP and NVP.

- Prepared and e-mailed the 2020-2021 President and Secretary Roster, prepared a working copy of the

2021-2022 President and Secretary Roster for distribution. 

- Prepared National Board of Directors resolutions for consideration and voting and prepared the presented

voting results.

- Prepared and or distributed correspondence, electronic and paper, as directed by the National President

and National Vice President. 

- Prepared and distributed Regional and National Convention forms electronic and paper to National

Officers, Regional Officers and Chaplains, and Unit Officers and Chaplains. 

- Prepared forms derived from information received from the National Financial Secretary, prepared original

forms, and utilized prior forms as contents for the national convention delegate folders. 

- Prepared and distributed national officer's scripts for business meetings and prepared minutes of

meetings. 

- Prepared forms for use by national officers at pre- and post-board

- Prepared judging form for national Unit Report judging committee and prepared award certificates.

- Prepared Charter and Organizer's certificate for Unit 31 North Shore, a new unit instituted in 2021.

- Continue my recommendation that the units provide the NES with pictures of unit activities for possible

publication in the Triangle. 

-Recommend that Members at Large and unit members be encouraged to e-mail to the NES pictures of

their work to support the LA FRA through their community activities. 

I would like to thank SM Dave Davis, Branch 290 Atlantic Beach for moving Wyoming from the Northwest 

region to the West Coast region on the regions table stand/name holder used at pre- and post-board, and at 

the opening ceremony. 

I also want the my Unit's sponsor Branch 126 West Jacksonville for the use of the newsletter duplicator and -

collator for preparing the delegate pocket folders. Being a member of the newsletters' production team and 

knowing how to operate the equipment helped. 

DATE 

To be submitted at National Convention 9 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE 

NATIONAL FINANCIAL SECRETARY'S ANNUAL REPORT 

What year served? 2020-2021 
Have the books been audited quarterly? YES 
How many reports during this year? 17 
Total amount of assets beginning Fiscal Year October 1,2020 $13149.94 
Total amount of assets end of Fiscal Year September 30,2021_ $6,544.00 
Receipts (Fiscal Year) $71,353.61 
Disbursements (Fiscal Year) $62698.40 

Remarks of other work done: Madame President Scarbro, this year has been primarily involved in the learning 

process of the NFS , especially the Membership portion of the Duties and Responsibilities and I appreciate all 

the patience and understanding received from the NBOD, Regional Officers Units and especially the members. 

There is a list of the supplies that are on hand and the value is included in the NFS inventory. In October 

training, by NVP (past NFS) Pat Suckow, of the NFS Duties and Responsibilities took place along with the 

delivery of the NFS supplies. I appreciated her patience while I learned the various aspects of the NFS with 

special reference to the membership section. The LA FRA History Book was one of the NFS projects that 

required an update involving the past 5 year. I appreciate the PNP's during that time, providing their history and 

their NP photo. The documents were reviewed, and current data was inputted. I contacted PNP to determine 

what they might be missing to make their Book current. The Book was available for sale in February and after 

advertising in the Triangle with the help of Vera Thomas, NES, seventeen books plus inserts have been 

purchased. Thanks to Doris Fri, PNP the complete History Book is now on thumb drives. A commitment was 
made to Units as to posting of dues, PCTS, and new/reinstated members with database month end closing of the 

membership the 25th
. As of this date this commitment has been kept. I deposited due payment checks twice a

month to expediate the processing -cancellation of the check. From the onset of the NFS year, members that 

were 60 days past due, received a 'Oops' reminder card. On a monthly average, 5-7 cards are returned with the 

member's payment. In January 2021 accessing the membership database, current email information of members 

by Unit allowed me to forward the information to the Vera Thomas, NES, for increase distribution of the 

Triangle '. Accompanying each dues statement or membership card, a request was inserted in the envelope 

asking for the member to review their recorded birthdate, phone number and requested if they had an email to 
provide it, or to make any necessary changes for corrections. The response has been positive with an average of 
30 -35 existing members monthly correcting their information. Review of members profile noted 28 members 

without listed sponsors. I contacted them and the information has been recorded. The membership year ended 

on March 31, 2021, and reports distributed as to voting strength, loss/gain of membership, designated Group# 

for all units. There was an error in closing the year end that distorted stats but has since been corrected. In April 

I travelled to Peabody, MA to partake in the Institution Ceremony for Unit 31 - North Shore and in June, I 
attended the Pilgrimage and NBOD gathering. In August I attended the WC Regional Convention and 

throughout the year I participated in my Unit 137 meetings and activities. I presented 2- 50-year pins, 1 

Memorial Day Service, 1 recruitment event and attended 2 PRPWC funerals. NFS Monthly reports, Quarterly 
and Annual reports were completed and by NFS team audited. I am thankful to Susan Hamarlund, Joyce 

Jackson and Jan Solberg for their time spent and efforts in ensuring accuracy of these reports. I am grateful for 

the words of wisdom from Nadine Fulton, NT and Diane Hoover, Budget Chairman. Thank you again, 

President Jackie and the National Board of Directors. It has been an immense pleasure to serve as NFS. 

Recommendation: Survey 1 large blue tote from NFS inventory 

In Loyalty, Protection, and Service, 

Brenda Horton, NFS 2020-2023 Date: September 19, 2021 

ID 



\. 

LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE 

/ ASSOCIATION 

What year served? 

NATIONAL TREASURER'S ANNUAL REPORT 

2020-2021 

Have the books been audited quarterly? 

How many reports during this year? 

Total amount of assets beginning Fiscal Year October 1, 20� 

Total amount of assets end of Fiscal Year September 30, 20� 

Receipts (Fiscal Year) 

Disbursements (Fiscal Year) 

Total Outstanding Checks (Date of Report 

Yes 

17 

$221,331.3e 

$225,732.31 

$80,323.22 

$72,262.63 

$17,683.99 

Remarks of other work done: The LAFRA's fiscal year 2020-2021 proved to be a challenging year, but 

fortunately not as challenging at the previous year. I attended the funeral of good friend PNP Shipmate 

Dick Smith. I was fortunate to be able to travel to LAFRA Pilgramage in April, then NE/New England's 

mid-year.where it was a priviledge to be part of the institution of Unit 31 in Peabody, Massachusetts. 

I was honored to be asked to be the Installing Officer to the Unit Officers of Unit 70, in Poway, CA. 

I was pleased to be invited to Unit 302, Carson City, California for installation, where feasting on 

Philipinno delacacies is always a pleasure! 

August was a very busy month. I was able to attend NE/New England Regional Convention in Albany, 

New York, then on to North Central Regional Convention at Lake of the Ozarks and on to Las Vegas, 

for the Southwest Regional Convention, then finally on to Carson City for the West Coast Regional 

Convention. I traveled a total of 18,343 miles, not bad for a COVID year. I was so happy to meet and 

socialize with the shipmates and fellow LAFRA members. I look forward to the next year with 

anticipation to find what other new experiences are in store for me. 

/IJ /JI zt7 �I 
I I DAT!: 

Mail one (1) to NES by September 15 and bring two (2) copies to convention. One (1) 
copy for the recorder and one (1} copy for making your report 

I I 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

JR. PAST NATIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

What year served? 2020-2021 

Remarks on work done as Jr. Past National President: 

Volunteer with Operation Home Front in November 14 2019, to distribute grocery meals to veterans 
and to present to the representative of Operation Home Front the check of contributions from LA FRA 
National Presidents Project, this event was televised by a Tucson, AZ local news station. 

In January 20211 was volunteer by the Northwest Region to be the 2021 National Convention Meals 
Chairmen; participated on all zoom conference calls through September 2021. Also assisted on the 
National Convention newsletters and other request from the FRA Northwest Secretary Treasurer. 

Attended PNP Dick Smith services in California February 2021. Was installation officer for Unit 302, 
Carson, Ca. July 2021. Attended the June 2021 Pilgrimage at Arlington VA. May 2021 had 1st video call 
with Unit 154 of Baguio City Philippines, with Unit President Grace Casuga and members of 154, also on 
the call was Marilyn Quesnel, unit 289 Imperial Beach CA, who coordinated the call: Visited Unit 289 
Imperial Beach CA. May 2021; Attended several Unit 163 meetings in Phoenix, AZ.; Attended 2021 
Southwest Regional Convention in Las Vegas, NV.; and will be attending the 2021 National Convention in 
Spokane Valley, WA. October 2nd 2.021. 

Assisted and work on special projects as requested from LA FRA National President. Completed 2019-

2020 Administrative duties working with NES and Parliamentarian on Post Board and Pre-Board minutes 
for the {/non convention year 202011

• Did continual support as requested to the LA FRA National 
Treasurer; Supported Southwest Region and Northwest Region as requested for administrative needs 
and newsletters. Supported National President and NFS on research and recommendation for computer 
equipment and recording equipment. "Attended" Zoom meetings with LA FRA BOD and Unit 163 
meetings. Participated in the FRA BOD Southwest phone meetings and the 2021 Southwest Regional 
Convention planning committee. Was on audit committee for the LA FRA Southwest Region. 

Personal; conti:ibuted LA FRA\FRA activity photos to FRA Today Magazine and LA FRA Web Page; added 
posts on information and unit activities for the LA FRA Facebook page; donated canned goods for 
Tucson Food Bank; and bought dinner for an Army Veteran who has stage 4 cancer as well took her to 
the store. 

Thank you to National President Jackie Scarbro and other members of the executive board for allowing 
me to assist whenever I can, as well, keeping me busy! 

In Loyalty Protection and Service 

Beatrice Parco 
A1 

. ( 

/::5�:� ttt'. ?�£:�:�s/-�::::c.:,c ;---·

JR. PAST NATIONAL PRESIDENT 

9/15/2021 

DATE 

"Mail one (1) copy to NES by September 15, and bring two (2) copies to Convention,
one {1) copy for the recorder and one (1) copy for making your report"



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

NATIONAL CHAPLAIN'S ANNUAL REPORT 

2020 -20 21

1. NUMBER OF DECEASED MEMBERS - July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

2. NUMBER OF DEATHS REPORTED FROM UNITS

3. NUMBER OF DEATHS FROM MAL

4. NUMBER OF CONDOLENCE CARDS TO FAMILIES

5. NUMBER OF GET WELL & CHEER CARDS

6. NUMBER OF PHONE CALLS TO FAMILIES

7. CORRESPONDENCE TO NATIONAL OFFICERS & MSA

8. LIST EXPENSES:

STAMPS $110.00 

CARDS $ 15.00 

257 

150 

45 

160 

25 

5 

75 

9. LIST OTHER WORK DONE: Attended SW Regional Convention; Attended memorial service

for Branch and Unit 302 members

RECOMMENDATIONS TO UNITS and/or REPORT CHANGES: 

Chaplain Death notification should be sent thru email; saves time and money; Cards will be 

sent out to family faster, instead of weeks or months later. 

Lyn Transfiguracion - NC 2019 - 2021 
NATIONAL CHAPLAIN 

)9/13/ 

DATE 

Mail one (1) copy to the NES by September 151\ and bring two (2) copies to convention, one (1) copy 
for the recorder and one (1) copy for making your report. 



LADIES A�XILIARVofthe FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION

REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT

YEAR SERVED: 2020-21 ----------

How many Units in your Region
How many Units officially visited?
How many Units you Installed?
How many Unit Installations you attended?
Number Quarterly Reports Sub mitt+?
Did you submit Regional Annual ReJort Winners?
Membership at beginning of Fiscal l ear? 
Membership at the end of Fiscal Yeair?
How many deceased members?
Membership Gain (+) or Loss(-) at end of Fiscal Year?

SUMMARY Qf UNffS' PABIJCIPAIIANS· 

UNIT ACTIVITIES
Units Submitting Reports
Total members in Units

AMERICANISM
Units Submitting Reports
Total members in Units

HOSPITAL

3 

3 

0 

0 

REGION: Northeast/New England

4

PUBLICITY
Units Submitting Reports
Total members in Units

WELFARE
Units Submitting Reports
Total members in Units

YOUTH

0 (covid)
0 (covid_
1
4 

yes
117 

159 

5 

43 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Units Submitting Reports O Units Submitting Reports _O ___ _ 
Total members in Units O Total members in Units 0

----

SUMMARY OF YOUR REGIONAL PRESl�ENT'S TERM:(use only the space provided below)
It has been a very challenging year becaus� of the pandemic. Travel for all of us has been restricted. Most unit
meetings were held virtually if at all. Howev6r, the units continued as they only know how to do. They kept in 

touch with other members or shipmates; sernt cards; care packages; made donations; and just kept putting
one foot in front of the other. Unfortunately, .my own unit was forced to disband. There were concerns about
the status of the Branch, but also many of our members had become too sick or elderly to attend meetings.
Sadly, many of them have since died, so we would have had to give up the charter anyway. But on a happy
note, in April, we were able to institute a new unit - Unit 31 in Peabody, MA. There is a lot of enthusiasm and I
have high hopes. FRA Regional President Abe Zino and RVP Neil Ross and I have been researching other
possibilities for starting new units or reinstating old ones.

\ '1 



LADIES AUXILIARY of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

YEAR SERVED: 2020-2021_ REGION: East Coast 

How many Units in your Region? . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. . . . ... . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. .. . .. . ... ... .. . ... . . . . . . . .. . . . .. 11 
----

How many Units officially visited? ...... ............ ............... ... ... ......... ...... ............. _3 __ _ 

How many Units you Installed? ..................................................................................... _,__1 __ _ 

How many Unit Installations you attended? .................................................................. __,_ __ _ 

Number Quarterly Reports Submitted? ......................................................................... _o __ _ 

Did you submit Regional Annual Report Winners?....................................................... Yes 

Membership at beginning of Fiscal Year? ..................................................................... ___,1=53
""'

8
"'--

_ 

Membership at the end of Fiscal Year? ...... ... ...... ............................................. �1�4�95 __ _ 

How many deceased members? ............... ......... ... ......... ............ ......... ......... ... _4=3 __ 

Membership Gain(+) or Loss(-) at end of Fiscal Year? ......... ............................. . Loss 11% 

SUMMARY OF UNITS' PARTICIPATIONS: 

UNIT ACTIVITIES PUBLICITY 

Units Submitting Reports Units Submitting Reports 3 

Total members in Units 1197 Total members in Units 1148 

AMERICANISM WELFARE 

Units Submitting Reports 3 Units Submitting Reports 3 

Total members in Units 1131 Total members in Units 1148 

HOSPITAL YOUTH 

Units Submitting Reports 4 Units Submitting Reports 3 

Total members in Units 1197 Total members in Units 1148 

SUMMARY OF YOUR REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S TERM:{use only the space provided below) 

Due to the pandemic and my pregnancy, I kept in touch with monthly emails, newsletters and phone calls to the units. I was only able to attend 
3 units officially, Units 24 & 67 in person and Unit 99 via Zoom. I attended the 2021 Pilgrimage; it was a hot, humid day, but the ceremony 
went well. I hosted our 2021 Convention via zoom which went extremely well. On most matters I had the assistance of my parliamenta1ian 
Diane Hoover and my Regional Vice now President-Elect Dorothy Smiley. Dorothy and I spoke on the almost weekly about everything that 
was going on within our region. I also believe that even though we had a loss of members with our region that the units adapted to the new 
conditions to have to meet and keep in touch and did an amazing job in doing so. 

I assisted with issues within several units and was able to get the situations resolved. I worked together with my counterpart Brian Jones in the 
resolution into the unnecessary attempt of removing the Unit 24's officers for several new members' own agenda with the Branch attempting to 
back them I spoke with Unit 60 in the resolution of how to handle an unruly auxiliary members' behavior inside their club. Then, the 
unfortunate loss of Unit 293's meeting place and their attempt to find a smoke-free new location. 

We are sadly in the process of losing Unit 93. Letters were sent out attempting to get involvement and participation last December but limited 
response was received back. Attempts were made for election of officers but after no response, letters went out telling members the Unit was 
closing and asking what Unit they wanted their membership to be transferred to. Of the 38 letters sent, 13 were received back requesting 
MAL, l was undeliverable and 3 transferred out, with no further communications received. I already have their Charter in my possession. 

Unit 67 was able to come back from a potential closing status with a new set of officers and I attended one of their meetings to help ensure the 
Unit was running smoothly. The past president was able to transfer everything over to the new officers as well as give them copies of the 
necesary paperwork to run a meeting and unit. I have already discussed with the President-Elect that we will need to watch and help assist this 
unit in the future. 

Thank you t everyone that guided me through this year with my constant questions, emails, and phone calls. It was a very busy and eventful 
year for me and my growing family. 

Virginia Jorden 
l�



LADIES AUXILIARY of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

YEAR SERVED: 2020-2021 
----------

How many Units in your Region 

How many Units officially visited? 

How many Units you Installed? 

How many Unit Installations you attended? 

Number Quarterly Reports Submitted? 

REGION: Southeast

11 

0 

0 

1 

0 
Yes Did you submit Regional Annual Report Winners? 

Membership at beginning of Fiscal Year?

Membership at the end of Fiscal Year? 

1127 

1092 

How many deceased members? 43 

Membership Gain(+) or Loss(-) at end of Fiscal Year? (-35) 

SUMMARY QE UNITS' PARTtc1pAT10Ns· 

UNIT ACTIVITIES 

Units Submitting Reports 2 

Total members in Units 257 

AMERICANISM 

Units Submitting Reports 2 

Total members in Units 257 

HOSPITAL 

Units Submitting Reports 1 

Total members in Units 250 

PUBLICITY 

Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units 

WELFARE 

Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units 

YOUTH 

Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units 

5UMMAR.Y OF YOUR REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S TERM:(use only the space provided below} 

Unit Report Uni1s submitting Reports 5 Total Members in Units 536 

1 

250 

2 

257 

2 

257 

As Regional President I attended National Convention via zoom. Due to Covid I was not able to travel to any . 

Unit. Worked with Unit 269 and the Marines for Toys for Tots and collected toys for the needy children. I 

helped placed wreaths on graves of Veterans for Wreaths Across America. I marched in the Goose Creek 

Christmas Parade with Unit 269 to get the Auxiliary name out to the community. In February I attended the 

Mid-year in Mayport, Florida were we had a small but some new faces and PNP Sandra Robbins put on a 

productive workshop. I traveled to Arlington, VA to attend the Annual Pilmigrage in June. 

Thank you to all that helped me through this year and past. To my friend and traveling partner 

National Vice-President Pat Suckow thank you for all your help. I attended the SE Regional Convention in 

Jacksonville, Florida. Miles traveled for the LA FRA 2,054. 



LADIES AUXILIARY of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

YEAR SERVED: 2020-2021
----------

How many Units in your Region 

How many Units officially visited? 

How many Units you Installed? 

How many Unit Installations you attended? 

Number Quarterly Reports Submitted? 

Did you submit Regional Annual Report Winners? 

Membership at beginning of Fiscal Year? 

Membership at the end of Fiscal Year? 

How many deceased members? 

REGION: NORTH CENTRAL 

4 

2 
0 

1 

4 

YES 

131 

135 

11 

Membership Gain(+) or Loss{-) at end of Fiscal Year? +1.02%

SUMMAB.Y QE !Jfli!IIS' E?ABIICleAIICMS· 

UNIT ACTIVITIES PUBLICITY 

Units Submitting Reports 2 Units Submitting Reports 2 

Total members in Units 104 Total members in Units 104 

AMERICANISM WELFARE 

Units Submitting Reports 2 Units Submitting Reports 2 

Total members in Units 104 Total members in Units 104 

HOSPITAL YOUTH 

Units Submitting Reports 2 Units Submitting Reports 2 

Total members in Units 104 Total members in Units 104 

SUMMARY OF YOUR REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S TERM:{use only the space provided below) 

I was installed as RPNC at the NCR Regional Convention in Osage Beach MO, on August 5, 2020, and was 

"officially" installed via Zoom by PNP Christina Murray PNP, due to the postpone of the 2020 National 

Convention due to the Pandemic. I sent out my first Regional Newsletter in early October to inform the Units 

of the new Regional and National Officers and other actions taken. I sent out a Newsletter each month due to 

the restrictions on travel and many Units meetings being canceled. I was able to keep in touch with the Units 

and members, by phone, email, text or written word. With the encouragement of NP Jackie, and the help of 

RVPNC Chris Drew and Regional Secretary Doris Fri PNP {who is my mother) NCR launched a project called 
"Communication Train". Chris and Doris created a letter, with a train Logo, inviting all members to "Get On 

Board" the Train. We asked them to send us their email address so they could receive all correspndence 

directly. The letter was sent to all NCR members (135), 48 members from other Units who reside in the NCR 

Region, and all MALs who reside in the NCR. The response was great, we received 39 emails, letters and 

phone calls, from 79 members who wanted to be put on the NCR mailing list We also designed a real "Train" 

to be displayed at Regional events and travel with the RPNC. 

Sad to see the year come to an end, but know the NCR is in good hands. Final words "Recruit"!!!!! 



LADIES AUXILIARY of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

YEAR SERVED: 2020-2021 

How many Units in your Region 

How many Units officially visited? 

How many Units you Installed? 

How many Unit Installations you attended? 

Number Quarterly Reports Submitted? 

Did you submit Regional Annual Report Winners? 

Membership at beginning of Fiscal Year?

Membership at the end of Fiscal Year? 

How many deceased members? 

REGION: South Central

8 

3 

3 

3 

4 

YES 

272 

260 

7 

Membership Gain{+) or Loss(-) at end of Fiscal Year? -4.4%

.fill.Mrt'I ARY QEJJ.t:UI.�.:.�BJICf PATJONS: 

UNIT ACTIVITIES PUBLICITY 

Units Submitting Reports � Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units ).q() Total members in Units 

AMERICANISM WELFARE 

Units Submitting Reports o( Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units js/t) Total members in Units 

HOSPITAL YOUTH 

Units Submitting Reports .;t Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units 14t:J Total members in Units 

SUMMARY OF YOUR REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S TERM:(use only the space provided below) 

COVID-19 made this a trying year. Our Regional Mid Yearwas not well attended. Pilgrimage 

was postponed due to COVID - we held PIigrimage In June and It was very hot_

National Convention is being held in Spokane, WA and it is mandatory to have a 
negative test three days prior to boarding the airplane. 

I had the honor of installating the Unit Officers of Unit 94, Unit 371 and Unit 162, 

� 

Jaji) 

� 

14/lP 

ct 

P/iJ 

It has been a honor to serve as the South Central Regional President. I travel 10,018 miles 
by POV a'cf iJMb. miles by air. I have truly enjoyed working the Board of Directors. I am 
pleased to say we did not lose any Units to date, but I do expect that Unit 11 will turn in 

their charter as well as Unit 251. 



LADIES AUXILIARY of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

YEAR SERVED: 2020-2021 
---------

How many Units in your Region 
How many Units officially visited? 
How many Units you Installed? 
How many Unit Installations you attended? 
Number Quarterly Reports Submitted? 
Did you submit Regional Annual Report Winners? 
Membership at beginning of Fiscal Year? 
Membership at the end of Fiscal Year? 
How many deceased members? 
Membership Gain (+) or Loss(-) at end of Fiscal Year? 

SUMMARY Of UNJIS' PARIJ<ctPAIJONS· 

UNIT ACTIVITIES 
Units Submitting Reports 1 

Total members in Units 29 

AMERICANISM 
Units Submitting Reports 1 

Total members in Units 29 

HOSPITAL 
Units Submitting Reports 1 

Total members in Units 29 

REGION: Northwest 

0 

0 
1 

0 
Yes 
366 

387 

4 

21 

PUBLICITY 
Units Submitting Reports 
Total members in Units 

WELFARE 
Units Submitting Reports 
Total members in Units 

YOUTH 
Units Submitting Reports 
Total members in Units 

SUMMARY OF YOUR REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S TERM:(use only the space provided below) 

1 

29 

1 

29 

1 

29 

This year has been very hard because of the ups and downs with COVID. I enjoyed the time I was able to 
spend supporting the LAFRA. I wish I could have done more, but again, things have been more than 
difficult at best in the NW Region. 

__,, . \ 
Signature -\ 'lJ\.r\. '--Jo\....""'s !:'::'>a

'1o� -s:i��'--� "'\)cl.., �c...<:,. �'i. � 
��G,�9°':2.\ 



LADIES AUXILIARY of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S ANNUAL REPORT 

YEAR SERVED: 2020-2021
----------

How many Units in your Region 

How many Units officially visited? 

How many Units you Installed? 

How many Unit Installations you attended? 

Number Quarterly Reports Submitted? 

Did you submit Regional Annual Report Winners? 

Membership at beginning of Fiscal Year? 

Membership at the end of Fiscal Year? 

How many deceased members? 

REGION: West Coast 

10 

3 

2 

yes 

387 

373 

35 

Membership Gain(+) or Loss(-) at end of Fiscal Year? -9% loss

SUMMARY Qf UNITS' PARTICf PAifQNs· 

UNIT ACTIVITIES 

Units Submitting Reports 6 

Total members in Units 186 

AMERICANISM 

Units Submitting Reports 4 

Total members in Units 136 

HOSPITAL 

Units Submitting Reports 4 

PUBLICITY 

Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units 

WELFARE 

Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units 

YOUTH 

Units Submitting Reports 

Total members in Units 136 Total members in Units 

SUMMARY OF YOUR REGIONAL PRESIDENT'S TERM:(use only the space provided below) 

4 

136 

4 

136 

4 

136 

nfortunately the Covid-19 pandemic caused me not to be able to face to face visit with the Units of the 
West Coast until June 15, 2021. However, I did like many others learn to use other methods of 

communication to keep in contact with the units. I used e-mail and telephoned unit presidents most of 
the time but also used USPS. I sent out 5 newsletters during this term. In lieu of the Mid-Year 

Convention that was cancelled, I held a business meeting via Zoom to discuss important issues needing 

addressed sooner than Regional Convention. I had a successful Regional Convention in Carson City, 

Nevada. We were privileged to have 3 National Officers attend our Regional Convention. I traveled to 

Placerville, California to install the incoming officers for Unit 275. I performed a funeral service ritual for 

Past Regional President Joan Ellis of Unit 261 in Lemoore, California. I also had an official visit with Unit 

261 to help the officers train for their new positions as the Unit was lost with the loss of the Unit 

president. Regretfully, I did have to pick up a charter from Unit 230 in Roseville, California as they did 

surrender their charter in April 2021. The members of the unit were transferred to other units within 

the region. I had the honor to present a few service pins and initiate 6 new members to units. After 
National Convention in Spokane Valley, Washington I will have traveled over 3,000 miles for the 2020-

2021 term. 



National Board of Directors Resolution Review - 20 October 20 - 05 October 2021 

NBR #01/20-21 Issued 20 October 2020 

SUBJECT: Pursuant to SR-27 Commercial Use of LA FRA Emblem, Unit 269 Low Country is requesting 
authorization to use the LA FRA official emblem on Unit 269 Low Country clothing item (face mask). 

Resolved, Permission is granted to LA FRA Unit 269 Low Country to use a digitized LA FRA emblem on a face 
mask to be made available to members, in good standing, of Unit 269 for purchase. The authorization for use is for a 
calendar time period of one year ending on 20 October 2021. 

Votes 13 Affirmative 13 No Response 1 (RPNW) 

NBR #02/20-21 Issued O 1 December 2020 

SUBJECT: SR-8(b) USS Arizona Memorial Honolulu Hawaii Flowers for the Memorial Service on 7 December 

Resolved, That SR 8(b) USS Arizona Memorial be suspended for the association year 2020-2021. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 

NBR #03/20-21 Issued O 1 December 2020 

SUBJECT: SR-14 (a) 2. Travel Expense and Per Diem - National President Honolulu 

Resolved, That the LA FRA National Board of Directors hereby endorses LA FRA National President Scarbro's 
decision not to travel to Hawaii for the National Pearl Harbor Remembrance Day and therefore SR-14(a)(2) is 
suspended for the association year 2020-2021. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 

NBR #04/20-21 Issued 26 February 2020 

SUBJECT: Pursuant to SR-27 Commercial Use of LA FRA Emblem, Unit 137 Sierra-Tahoe is requesting 
authorization to utilize the existing [previously surveyed] Blue Books, with the LA FRA logo on the cover, as binders 
for the Auxiliary of the FRA Cookbook. 

Resolved, That permission is granted to LA FRA Unit 137 Sierra-Tahoe to utilize the existing (previously surveyed) 
Blue Books, with the LA FRA logo on the cover, as binders for the Auxiliary of the FRA Cookbook to be sold to LA 
FRA and FRA members. in good standing. The authorization for use is for a calendar time-period of one year ending 
on 24 February 2022. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 

NBR 05/20-21 Issued 31 March 2021 

SUBJECT: Proposed changes to LA FRA C&BL Article 3, Section 301(a). Eligibility for membership. 

Resolved, The LA FRA National Board presents to the delegates for ratification the following changes to comply with 
the IRS Regulations: Section 301(a) to read "Membership in the LA FRA shall be limited to spouses, widows, 
widowers, parents, grandparents, sisters, brothers, children, and grandchildren not less than sixteen years of age; of 
members of the FRA, or of deceased FRA members., and, be it further 

Resolved, That children are defined as biological, adopted or legally recognized sons or daughters of the service 
member. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 
Comment: Unless it would jeopardize compliance with lRS, would consider a resolve included 'that stepchildren who are 
currently members may retain their membership as long as their dues remain current 

�\ 
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NBR 06/20-21 Issued 29 April 2021 

SUBJECT: Pursuant to SR-27 Commercial Use of LA FRA Emblem, Unit 269 Low Country is requesting 
authorization to use the LA FRA official emblem on Unit 269 Low Country clothing item (lady's scarf). 

Resolved, Permission is granted to LA FRA Unit 269 Low Country to use the LA FRA emblem on a lady's scarf to be made 
available to members, in good standing, of Unit 269 for purchase. The authorization for use is for a calendar time period of one 
year starting the day after the unit is notified that the NBR was voted in Unit 269 Low Country's favor. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 

NBR 07120-21 Issued 02 July 2021 

SUBJECT: LA FRA C&BL Article 9 - Finance Policy, Section 904 General Funds, Subsection 904( c) Fidelity Bond. 

Resolved, The LA FRA National Board of Directors presents to the delegates for ratification that C&BL Article 9, Section 904 
General Funds, Subsection 904( c) Fidelity Bond shall state: National Officers that have custody of Auxiliary funds shall be 
bonded under a Position Fidelity Bond. The National President, National Vice President, National Treasurer, and National 
Financial Secretary shall be bonded for an appropriate amount as recommended by the National Budget and Finance Committee 
to the NBOD. Premiums on the bond shall be paid from the funds of the Treasury. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 13 Abstain 1 

NBR 08120-21 Issued 02 July 2021 

SUBJECT: LA FRA C&BL Article 14, Section 1409. 

Resolved, The LA FRA National Board of Directors presents to the delegates for ratification that C&BL Article 14 Unit 
Organization, Section 1409 Fidelity Bond be deleted from the LA FRA C&BL and, be it further 

Resolved, That with the deletion of Section 1409 the following be renumbered to continue consecutive numbering 
with 1410 renumbered to 1409 and 1411 renumbered to 1410, etc. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 13 Abstain 1 

NBR 09/20-21 Issued 02 July 2021 

SUBJECT: LA FRA Standing Rule 16 Fidelity Bond, Section SR-16(a). 

Resolved, The LA FRA National Board of Directors presents to the delegates for ratification that SR-16 Fidelity Bond SR-
16(a) shall state: The National President, National Vice President, National Financial Secretary,and National 
Treasurer shall be bonded under a position fidelity bond provided for by the Auxiliary. Premiums on the bond shall be 
paid from the funds of the Treasury. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 13 Abstain 1 

NBR 10120-21 Issued 02 July 2021 
SUBJECT: Fidelity Bond Renewal 

Resolved, That the LA FRA National Board of Directors vote to approve the over expenditure of$154 (one hundred 
fifty-four dollars) on the budget line item "Insurance Fidelity Bond", ensuring no lapse in coverage 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 
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National Board of Directors Resolution Review - 20 October 20 - 05 October 2021 

NBR 11/20-21 Issued 02 July 2021 
SUBJECT: Pursuant to SR-27 Commercial Use of LA FRA Emblem by Branch and Units 289 and 90. 

Resolved, Permission is granted to Branch and Unit members of289 and 90 to use the LA FRA emblem on a 
challenge coin as a fund raiser for the 2020-2021 Southwest Regional Convention in Las Vegas for purchase. With 
the profits to be shared between Branch and Unit 289 and Branch and Unit 90. The authorization for use is for the 
calendar time period of one year starting the day after the FRA Secretary Branch 289 Imperial Beach, acting for the 
Branch and Unit 289 and Branch and Unit 90, is notified that the NBR was voted in their favor. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 

NBR 12/20-21 Issued 02 August 2021 
SUBJECT: Pursuant to SR-27 Commercial Use of Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's emblem 
request from 2022 National Convention Committee. 

Resolved, Permission will be granted to the Fleet Reserve Association's and Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association's 2022 National Convention Committee to use the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's 
emblem on a challenge coin and a pin as a fund raiser for the 94th Fleet Reserve Association's and the 89th Ladies 
Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's National Conventions in Birmingham Alabama. With the profits to be 
shared between the sponsoring Branches and Units. The authorization for use is for a calendar time period starting 
the day that the Fleet Reserve Association's and Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's 2022 National 
Convention Committee is notified that the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's National Board 
Resolution was voted in their favor and ends 30 April 2023 to allow for late sales. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 

NBR 13/20-21 Issued 02 August 2021 
SUBJECT: Pursuant to SR-27 Commercial Use of LA FRA Emblem request from 2022 National Convention 
Committee use of Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's emblem. 

Resolved, Permission will be granted to the Fleet Reserve Association's and Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association's 2022 National Convention Committee to use the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's 
emblem on a bracelet as a fund raiser for the 94th Fleet Reserve Association's and the 89th Ladies Auxiliary of the 
Fleet Reserve Association's National Conventions in Birmingham Alabama. With the profits to be shared between 
the sponsoring Branches and Units. The authorization for use is for a calendar time period starting the day that the 
Fleet Reserve Association's and Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's 2022 National Convention 
Committee is notified that the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association's National Board Resolution was 
voted in their favor and ends 30 April 2023 to allow for late sales. 

Votes 14 Affirmative 14 
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National Board of Directors Preboard Meeting October 04, 2021 

NBOD Action #01 -To seat RPNC Elect Doris Fri PNP, as Regional President pro tern to 
represent the North Central Region for the duration of the National Convention. Moved 
by NES Thomas and seconded by JrPNP Bea Parco. Motion carried. 

NBOD Acton #02 -To seat RPNW Elect Teresa Addison as Regional President pro tern 
to represent the Northwest Region for the duration of the National Convention, Moved by 
NES Vera Thomas and seconded by JrPNP Bea Parco. Motion carried. 

NBOD Action #03 -To seat RPSW Elect Georgina Hermes PRPSW as Regional 
President pro tern to represent the Southwest Region for the duration of the National 
Convention. Moved by NES Vera Thomas and seconded by JrPNP Bea Par�o. Motion 
carried. 

NBOD Action #04 -Unit 251, which has been under suspension for 4 -5 years and has 
worked things out and is requesting reinstatement. Moved by NES Vera Thomas and 
seconded by JrPNP Bea Parco. Motion carried. 

NBOD Action #05 -To survey some of the NFS equipment. One (1) blue tote, presently 
in extremely poor condition and fifteen (15) shoe boxes, that were not received when the 
NFS equipment was shipped, when the office was transferred. Moved by NES Vera 
Thomas and seconded by JrPNP Bea Parco. Motion carried. 

NBOD Action #06 - Unit 90, is not in compliance with the C&BL. Not holding meetings, 
due to medical problems for several months and therefore, I am requesting that Unit 90 
be suspended. Move by RPSW pro tern Georgina Hermes PRPSW, and seconded by 
RPNC pro tern Doris Fri PNP. Motion carried. 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

GOODWILL AMBASSADOR REPORT 

What year served? 2020-2021

Remarks on work done: As Goodwill Ambassador my duties were 

few as also serving as National Treasurer, many duties overlapped. 

Although Shipmate National President, Mick Fulton and I had made the committment to attend the 

funeral of PNP Mark Kilgore in Florida, we made the decision that it would be important for one of us to 

remain in San Diego to attend the funeral of PNP Dick Smith. I volunteered to stay. 

I traveled with Shipmate NP Fulton to NE/New England Mid-year Convention. In August, we traveled 

to the Regional Conventions of NE/ New England, North Central, Southwest and West Coast. 

In each convention, I spent time explaining the National Presidents views on the resolution 

with the subject of the change of eligibiltity requirements. As the wife of the National President, 

I spent considerable time explaining how the office of the National Treasurer and how it interacts 

with other offices. I believe exchanging information and views helped him in his position and 

will help me as well as I, hopefully, move to other positions in the LAFRA. 

Nadine Fulton 

Goodwill Ambassador 

September 23, 2021 

Date 

Present original to the National Executive Secretary and a copy to the Recorder at National 
Convention or mail to NES if unable to attend Convention 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

FRA TODAY LIAISON CHAIRMAN REPORT 

What year served? 2020-2021 

Remarks on work done as FRA TODAY LIAISON CHAIR: The FRA TODAY LIAISON Committee is very easy.

The Auxiliary Officers do all the work and all I have to do is keep reminding them when their articles are due and 

to be sure and send us 3-5 pictures and to identify the event and who is in the picture. Once NP Jackie gives her 

approval, I then forward the article and pictures on to Shipmate William Stevenson at FRA Headquarters and he 

gets it all ready for publishing in the FRA Today. I would like to commend the entire LA FRA Officers and 

Appointees for meeting their deadlines and writing some very informative articles regarding their Region and the 

Units within their Region. We are blessed to be able to have a page in the FRA Today and get our information 

out to a much larger readership. I want to remind the incoming RPs that this is your time to shine a light on your 

Region. The FRA Today article is about what is going on within the Region, shine a light of specific Units and/or 

members who have done outstanding work and achievements. Take pictures of special occasions, especially 

when a member or a Unit is being honored with special recognition. This page is a reminder to the Shipmates of 

the FRA what the Auxiliary's are doing for their communities, veterans, and children's groups. We are an asset 

to the FRA and this our chance to show that. 

I am looking forward to another year, as I have agreed to Chair this committee in 2021-2022, under the leadership 

of our National President. I would be remiss if I did not send out a big "Thank You" to William Stevenson and the 

FRA Headquarters staff for their support this year. 

9/24/2021 

FRA TODAY LIAISON CHAIR DATE 

Present copies to the National Executive Secretary and the Recorder at National Convention or mail to 
NES if unable to attend Convention 



2020-2021 HISTORY OF THE LADIES AUXILIARY 

OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

Jackie Scarbro, NATIONAL PRESIDENT 

881H National Convention 
October 2-9, 2021 
Spokane Valley, WA 

Year Served: 2020-2021 

Number of Units October 1, 2020 -70 
Number of Units September 30, 2021 - 66 
New Units formed -1 (Unit 31 Peabody ME) 
Units disbanded -Unit 42, 46, 47,230,291 
Units under suspension - Unit 251 
Number of Members October 1, 2020-4714 
Number of Members September 30, 2021 - 5046 

Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19 
Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) dominated 2020. As the year ended, with the increase of infections, 
medical cases, and deaths a public health emergency was declared due to the coronavirus outbreak. The 
restrictions of the pandemic prevented the Auxiliaries business as usual, and a great effort was made by the 
National Officers and Membership to carry on the business of the organization and to maintain the longevity of 
the Auxiliary. 

THE 1 5T NATIONAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING for the Administrative Year 2020-2021 (Post Board) 
was held 26 September 2020 via a Zoom Meeting. The National Chaplain, Lyn Transfiguracion, opened the 
Bible and gave the Opening Prayer. All Officers were present. National Parliamentarian Christina Murray, PNP 
and National Chaplain Lyn Transfiguracion were introduced. 

Due the COVID restrictions prevented the National President's meetings with the incoming officers, a brief was 
presented on the goals, objectives, and data to preserve the longevity of the LA FRA. RP guidelines were 
forwarded to each Regional President for future meeting via phone with the NP. 

Installation of Officers September 26, 2020, the installing Officer, Chirstina Murray, PNP via zoom 
NATIONAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS INSTALLED 

National President 
National Vice President 
National Executive Secretary 
National Financial Secretary 
National Treasurer 
Junior Past President 
Regional President Northeast/New England 
Regional President East Coast 
Regional President Southeast 
Regional President North Central 
Regional President South-Central 
Regional President Northwest 
Regional President West Coast 
Regional President Southwest 

NATIONAL APPOINTEES INSTALLED 

National Chaplain 
National Parliamentarian 

NATIONAL PRESIDENT'S GOALS AND INITIATIVES 

Jackie Scarbro 
Pat Suckow 
Veralyn Thomas 
Brenda Horton 
Nadine Fulton 
Bea Parco 
Cindy Rodham Tuck, PNP 
Virginia Jorden 
Gale Nathan 
Lisa Barton (By Proxy) 
Gini Larson, PNP 
Terri Johnson (By Proxy) 
Kelly Pena 
Aaron Jensen 

Lyn Transfiguracion 
Christina Murray, PNP 



As the National President, set the following goals to overcome the loss of membership during the COVID 
Pandemic and to resolve inaccuracies created over time, in the membership rosters and to communicate with 
LA FRA and FRA membership. 

INITIATIVES: Improve communication, provide information to the membership, establish a method to contact 
the membership, to "Stay In Touch" with the membership, overcome the continuing loss of membership, at no 
cost to the LA FRA and to overcome the restrictions of the pandemic. 
EMAIL ADDRESSESS EXPANDED 

The Team contacted members via phone, correspondence, Access System to collect email addresses. 
NFS, Extracted email addresses from the Membership's Access System 
NFS, developed a method to collect emails, by including a request with the dues card to obtain correct 
membership information and email addresses. 
NFS extracted over 2800 Emails addresses from the ACCESS System 
NES contacted members to collect and correct email addresses 
NES, using the email addresses collected by the team, established an Email Distribution List for 
the future distribution of LA FRA information and the Triangle to approximately 3000. The 
distribution will be at no additional cost and will reduce printing and mail cost. 
NVP collected the email addresses for the Members at Large and Life Members 

Manuals Updated 
Revised/updated/made gender neutral/ approved by N Parliamentarian for the following: 
Unit Procedure Manual 
Regional President of the LA FRA Manual {expanded to include all other Manuals) 

Created New Manuals 
Navigating the Website Manual 
Unit Rituals Book (Rituals for special occasion, Installations, Initiations, Memorial Service, Draping the 
the Charter etc) 
Instruction Manual for the Voluntary Surrender of Unit Charter 
Instruction Manual for "Organizing a New Unit" with all forms PDF Fillable 

Membership 
A Membership Procedure Manual for the ACCESS Program was developed by the NVP and 
NFS continues to expand for future training. 
Brought the "Z" Honorary Members Roster up to date by researching membership information 
Brought the "X" "Life Members Roster'' up to date by researching membership information 
Prepared a resolution to change the bylaws and allow the removal of the name from the 
Membership Roster when unable to locate, to ensure an accurate membership count. 

Communication 
The Triangle was made appealing to increase interest, increased the distribution, and reduced the annual 
cost. 
Membership Application and LA FRA information printed in the monthly FRA Today magazine. 
Mailed Birthday greetings to Auxiliary Members that celebrated their 100th Birthday during 2021. 
Awarded LA FRA Longevity Award Certificates to 45 Units for over 50 years of dedication and service 
to the LA FRA 

Membership 
Letters from the National President was emailed to members that were dropped from the roster, inviting 
them to rejoin. Some members did respond and successfully returned to the Auxiliary. 

Distributed Auxiliary Membership Brochure to include Who We ARE AND WHAT WE DO to solicit 
membership on Facebook and to maintain FRA/LA FRA member contact/communication to FRA and 
Auxiliary members through email distribution to Unit/Branch Regional President and Secretaries and 
National Officers. 

A Communication and Publicity Committee 
Appointed, to develop methods to improve, publicize communication, and in conjunction with the 
Webmaster duties expand the website. 



Started a campaign to collect emails, and the NC Region developed the "Communication Train" project. 
They reach out to all members, NCR Members. MAL Members, and Members from other Units who 
reside in one of the states in the NCR Region. The idea was distributed for all to use to recruit. 

Website/Webmaster 

A Regional information Page was developed on the Website for the eight regions to publicize 
activities, and Community Outreach Programs, post announcements, post pictures, and Unit Projects. 
Website Link to the FRA Action Center added to the Website 
Revised each LA FRA Form on the Website to make fillable (35) and added a line for Officer's Email 
addresses 
Incorporated authorized changes to update the C&BL's and Standing Rules. 
Made the following manuals and available to the website. 
All Manuals listed above will be added to Website after the 2021 National Convention. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
2019-2020 Resolutions were tabled until the next National Convention and carried forward to 2020-2021. 
SR-9 Membership - dues raised to $25 
SR- I O (n) National Convention, Convention Recorder - NES summaries minutes and electronically published 
SR-10( o) Minutes - distributed electronically 
SR-22(c) Triangle - paper and e-mail versions 
SR-22 Triangle - e-mail or electronic address 
SR-3 l(a) I Uniform Cap Members - change LA FRA to Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 
SR-3 I (a) (5) Uniform Caps - Honorary members - change LA FRA to Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association C&BL 604(d) National Convention minutes shall be summarized vice using a word for word version 
C&BL 809(q) Membership duties, requirements and reports 7(d) Annual Report Life Membership 

OCTOBER 2020 
Traveled to Arlington VA to attend the Fleet Reserve Association, Installation of Officers October 15, 2020, and 
represent the Auxiliary of the FRA. 
Attended the FRA 1 st National Board of Directors Meeting October 16th to represent the Auxiliary and to meet 
the National President and the National Board of Directors. Announced the National President's Project, 
"Special Operations Warrior Foundation". 
Attended the installation of EC Regional Vice President Christopher Murray. 

NOVEMBER 2020 
Attended a Unit 40's Social to honor the National President. 
Wrote monthly articles for the Triangle 
Oversaw the monthly National Treasurer and National Financial Secretary official reports. 
Prepared the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association, 1st article for publication in the FRA Today magazine. 
Communication to the FRA and Auxiliary membership was initiated for special occasions to remember and keep 
in touch with the membership during the restrictions of the pandemic throughout the administrative year. The 
first communication, the Veterans Remembrance Day Greeting Brochure was distributed to the members of the 
FRA to THANK THEM FOR THEIR SERVICE. The message from the NP sent on behalf of the Auxiliary was 
distributed to FRA/LA FRA Regional Presidents, Branch Presidents and Secretaries for dissemination to the 
FRA membership. The Veterans Remembrance Day Greeting was publicized on Facebook to promote the LA 
FRA. 
The Marine Corps 245th Happy Birthday Greeting was emailed to the FRA/LA FRA Regional Presidents, Branch 
Presidents and Secretaries for dissemination to the FRA/Auxiliary Membership on behalf of the Auxiliary of the 
FRA. The greeting was posted on face-book to promote the LA FRA. 
COVID restrictions continued and prevented the National Presidents 1 st meeting with the Regional Presidents, 
at a convention site, therefor the NP held meetings via phone/email with RPNE/NENG, RPEC, RPSE ,RPNC, 
RPRPSC, RPNW,RPWC, NWSW to provide Regional Presidents Manuals and procedures and to brief each on 
the National President's goals and objectives and encourage Regional President's to establish goals and 
objectives . 



The NP Attended Branch 40 Chesapeake, Memorial Service held for the Military personal that gave their life for 
their country, November 7th. LA FRA National President placed a Memorial Wreath, in memory of those who 
gave their life for their country, She was accompanied by FRA NVP Jim Campbell. 

NP, participated in the Flag Retirement Ceremony hosted by Branch 40 Chesapeake ceremony performed by 
the Venture Scout Group. 

On behalf of the Auxiliary, a Thanksgiving Greeting was distributed via email to the FRA and LA FRA Regional 
Presidents, FRA Branch and LA FRA Presidents and Secretaries for dissemination to the Membership as a 
means of communication. The greeting was posted on Facebook to promote the LA FRA 

DECEMBER 2020 

The NP carried on the traditional holidays with family and friends but remembered the disadvantaged by 
purchasing/collecting/delivering Toys to the Marine Corps Toys for Tots Program representing Unit 40 and the 
Auxiliary. 

NP donated in excess of 200 clothing articles to a Church's Cloths Closet to provide proper clothing for men in 
need seeking jobs. 

JANUARY 2021 

Maintained FRA/LA FRA member contact/communication by sending New Years, Greeting to FRA and Auxiliary 
members communicating through email distribution to The FRA and LA FRA Regional Presidents, FRA Branch 
and LA FRA Presidents and Secretaries for dissemination to the membership. The greetings were posted on 
Facebook to promote the LA FRA 
Attended the Funeral of Shipmate PRPEC Ray Santee. 
Jointed the National Convention Teleconference. 
Held Teleconferences with the 2020-2021 Administrative Team 

Work began as the National President's Administrative Team, NP Jackie Scarbro, NVP Pat Suckow, NES 
Vera Thomas, NFS Brenda Horton, Communication and Publicity Committee Chairman, Doris Fri, 
and Parliamentarian Christina Murray, identified the discrepancies, devised methods to improve communication 
increase the distribution of the monthly Triangle publications, keep the Auxiliary informed, send correspondence 
to regain lost members and to keep in touch with the membership during the restricted time of the COVID 
pandemic and in the future. The team ideas and recommendations were implemented to produce successful 
results throughout the administrative year. 

Simple Forms were developed by the NFS and inserted in all mailings to solicit email addresses and provide 
applications to subscribe to the Triangle. This was accomplished at a cost savings or at no additional cost to the 
Auxiliary. This resulted in the expansion of the distribution of information to the membership. 

Attended my friend Joann Spires funeral member of Unit 40 Member and participated in the LA FRA Ritual. 

FEBRUARY 2021 

Joined the NE/NENG FRA regional meeting via teleconference. 

Distributed Valentine Greetings to maintain FRA/LA FRA member contact/communication to FRA and Auxiliary 
members through email distribution to the FRA/LA FRA Regional Presidents, FRA Branch and LA FRA 
Presidents and Secretaries for dissemination_ The Valentine Greeting was also posted on Facebook to promote 
the LA FRA. 

Attended the SE Mid-Year Meeting in Jacksonville, FL, February 20, 2021 and provided information and shared 
samples of ways to communicate with the membership during the COVI D restrictions and ideas to help achieve_ 
the National Presidents goals. 

Attended the Funeral and FRA Memorial Service for PNP Mark Kilgore, held at Barrancas National Cemetery 
Joined the FRA/LA FRA Celebration of Life for Mark Kilgore held at Branch 22 Home, Pensacola FL. And the 
dedication to name the Branch/home, the Mark A. Kilgore Branch 22. 

MARCH 2021 

March 19 attended Unit 99 Drive by Spaghetti Dinner, sponsored as a Membership Drive and recruited 3 new 
members. 



APRIL 2021 

Unit 31 was Instituted April 17, 2021 
North-East/New England Midyear meeting was held April 17, 2021. RP FRA Abe Zino promoted the Auxiliary in 
the Region, and Branch 31 sponsored the new Unit. Donna Jansky, Jr. PNPFRA, Branch 31 Secretary 
coordinated the sponsorship. RP NE/NENG Cindy Rodham Tuck, PNP arranged the program and served as the 
instituting Officer with NP Jackie Scarbro, as the Installing Officer. Members Unit 31, Barnes, PRP NE/ENG 
Debra Barnes, Lee Berrier, Lee Brennan, Judith Collins, Brian Dunne, Mary Dunne, Sarah Dunne, Debra 
Gardner, Amanda Ebbs, Beverly Griffin- Dunne, Nicholas Luz, Kimberely Mullen, Margaret Mullen, PRPNE Janet 
Normand, Laura Parsons, Claire Payne, Cindy Rodham Tuck, PNP, and Mae Roy, Catherine Soper, RVP 
NE/NENG Laurie Starkey, Cheryl Thomas, Eleanor Votta, Suzanne 
Whitcome and Cecelia Brennan, PRPNE. Visiting Members attending include NVP Pat Suckow, NFS Brenda 
Horton, NT Nadine Fulton, PNP Georgia Gallagher, PRPNW Kathy Goheen. 
MApril 26, attended the Portsmouth Moose Lodge 898 Girl Scout Daisie group to provide a US Flag 
program and present the group with an American Flag and American Flag Pins. 

Attended the Moose Lodge Scout Troop Meeting to participate in Unit 40's presentation of an American Flag 
and a presentation of Unit 40's President Christina Murray, PNP American Flag etiquette 

MAY 2021 

The FRA invited the National President to represent the Auxiliary of the FRA and participate in the Future 
Planning Committee meetings beginning May 24, 2021. 

Distributed Happy Mother's Day greetings to LA FRA member to maintain continuing contact/communication to 
Auxiliary members through email distribution to LA FRA Regional President, Unit Presidents/Secretaries and 
National Officers. Requested dissemination to the membership. The Mother's Day Greeting was also posted on 
Facebook to promote the LA FRA. 

Participated in the Chesapeake City Hall Memorial Day Ceremony, Chesapeake VA, to place a Wreath for the 
Fallen, sponsored by the mayor's Commission of Veterans Affairs. 

Memorial Day message was distributed to Remember and Honor Those that Gave the Ultimate Sacrifice to the 
FRA/LA FRA Regional President and Branch and Unit Secretaries for dissemination. The Memorial Day poster 
was also posted on Facebook. 

Distributed the "FRA Making Waves" to LA FRA Auxiliary membership via the newly established Auxiliary email 
distribution network. 

JUNE 2021 

Served as the installing Officer for Unit 40 Chesapeake. June 16, 2021. Serve as the Jr. Past President and 
elected as a Board of Director. 

Attended the FRA Midyear Meeting June 28, 2021 . Briefed the FRA NBOD on the effect LA FRA recruiting 
members due to the upcoming change to the LA FRA C&BL 's 301, required by IRS 501c19, the continuing loss 
of membership, and an appeal to recruit family members to support the organization. Announced the NP Project 
Special Operations Warrior Foundation. 

Honored at The National President's Tea. The Tea was beautifully presented by Pilgrimage Chairman, Doreen 
Huylebroeck, PNP and Marshall, Debra Washington, PRPEC was well attended and enjoyed. 

Honored to attend the LA FRA Historical Pilgrimage, to give the Eulogy and placed a Memorial Wreath at the 
Mast of the USS Maine. I was escorted to the Tomb of the Unknowns by National President Mick Fulton and 
National Vice President Jim Campbell to present the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/LA FRA's 
Memorial Wreath for placement at the Tomb of the Unknows. June 30 

JULY 2021 

An emergency meeting was called for the LA FRA NBOD to consult and request approval to renew the Fidelity 
Bond. When attending the Pilgrimage. 
Welfare Funds 2020-2021 were approved to provide assistance to a member I distress that lost the home to fire. 

AUGUST 2021 



I flew to Kansas City and was provided transportation KCI to Paola KS for an overnight stay and then to Osage 
Beach, MO, by Doris Fri, PNP. We had a most enjoyable ride and conversation. I appreciated the hospitality. 
August 8-11, I attended the North Central Regional Convention held at the Inn at Grand Glaize Hotel. I served 
as the installing Officer for the Regional President Elect, Doris Fri, PNP and the Regional Vice President Chris 
Drew. 

August 15-17, traveled to the Southwest Region Convention, Plaza Hotel, Las Vegas, NV, to attend the 
Southwest Regional Convention. I served as the Installing Officer Regional for Regional Vice President Marily 
Quesnel and enjoyed the friendship and hospitality of the membership. 

My travel continued August 18-21 to Carson City NV to attend the West Coast Regional Convention and enjoyed 
the festivities and special stay prepared by the Merry Members of Unit 137 upon arrival I provided transportation 
by Brenda Horton, to receive special arrangements at the Gold Dust Hotel, a grand Tour of Lake Tahoe, and 
fine dining at Harrah's. The hospitality of the members during the festivities including a special Ice Cream Social, 
the Convention enjoyable Lunch and Dinners provided great opportunity to visit with the membership and was 
very much appreciated and enjoyed. 

National Vice President Pat Suckow represented the NP at the SE Regional Convention, Jacksonville FL. 23-25 
August due to conflicting travel with other Regional Conventions. 

Regional President South Central, Gina Larson represented the NP at the SC Regional Convention. Beisser 
City, August 20-23, 2021. The NC and SC Regional Conventions were scheduled on the same date. 

Attended the Northwest Regional Convention Tacoma WA, August 16-29, 2021.Unit members, filled a full slate 
of Officers for 2021-2022 after the COVID restriction and a branch Home fire, hindered the operation of the 
region. This created a difficult period for the NW Region 2019-2021. I sincerely appreciate that I had the 
opportunity to meet the FRNLA FRA Membership and the opportunity to serve as the Installing Officer in a Mock 
Ceremony for Regional President Elect, Teresa Addison, and served as the Installing Officer for Regional Vice 
President Jena Shadwick, Regional Secretary/Treasurer Aaron Taggert. 

SEPTEMBER 2021 
National Convention Committee Zoom Meetings 

OCTOBER 2021 
88th National Convention Oct 1-10, 2021 
Pre-Board 
LA FRA National Convention 
National Board of Directors Installed October 8, 2021 
NP, Pat Suckow Unit 269 
NVP, Nadine Fulton Unit 289 
NES, Veralyn Thomas Unit 126 
NFS, Brenda Horton Unit 137 
NT, 
JrPNP Jackie Scarboro Unit 40 
RPNNLaurie Starkey Unit 31 
RPEC Dorothy Smiley Unit 99 
RPSE Gale Nathan PNC Unit 269 

Post Board meeting convened on Saturday October 9, 2021 

Submitted by: 
Doris Fri PNP - Historian 2020-2021 
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RPNC Doris Fri PNP Unit 161 
RPSC Gini Larson PNP Unit 94

RPNW Teresa Addison Unit 97 
RPWC Kelly Pena Unit 287

RPSW Georgina Hermes Unit 61 
National Appointees Installed 
NChaplain Chris Drew PRP Unit 161 
NParliamentarian Christina Murray, PNP Unit 40 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

PILGRIMAGE CHAIRMAN REPORT 

What year served 2020 - 2021 

On 30 June 2021 our Annua1 National Pilgrimage began at the Westin Hotel Olde Town 
Alexandria with a coffee to honor our National President, Jackie Scarboro. All members were 

introduced, and comments were heard from some National Officers. Cake and coffee were 
served by member Suzye Quirk Unit 181 (granddaughter of Pilgrimage Chairman PNP Doreen 
Huylebroeck) and Alica (granddaughter of National Marshall PRPEC Deborah Washington). 

Members were then excused to change clothes and depart for their cars to begin our trip to 
Arlington National Cemetery for our wreath laying at the USS Maine and the Tomb of the 
Unknowns. Upon arriving at Arlington National Cemetery, we were again met with the heat of 
over 100 degrees, we started our program at the USS Maine with National Marshall PRPEC 
Debby Washington opening the program and then introducing our National President Jackie to 
do the Preamble and the Eulogy. We unfortunately did not have the ceremonial guard present as 
it was a weekday and funerals were being conducted by the Navy, so our NP was escorted down 
to the Tomb of the Unknown by Na P FRA Mick Fulton and National 
Vice President followed by the members and the horrendous heat for the placing of our second 
wreath in honor of all departed members. 

Saying this was a challenging year for our Pilgrimage with the Covid epidemic is an 
understatement as the cemetery only opened to wreath laying ceremonies one week prior to us 
being there. My apologies if things didn't go the same as they did in previous years. lee water 
was provided to all that wanted or needed it. 

Appreciation to the following: 

Kym Huylebroeck for providing 2 wreaths 
All FRA Members 
All LA FRA Members 
Suzye Quirk and Alicia 
Debra Washington PRPEC, National Marshall 
S/M's Branch 181 for 2 Bell Ceremony 
Chris Slawinski, NED 

Jim Campbell, NVP FRA 
Mick Fulton NP 
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2020-2021 NATIONAL VA VS REPORT 

Madam National President, 

I have received 5 VA VS/SVH Report: 

Unit 40 Chesapeake, East Coast 

Unit 101 Santa Clara Valley, West Coast 

Unit 163 Valley of the Sun, Southwest 

Unit 216 Hawkeye, North Central 

Unit 269 Low Country, Southeast 
. . . . - .. . . . . - - ,. . . . 

State VA VS Representatives and Deputies: 

AZ. 1 Representative and 1 Deputy 

CA. (Sacramento) 1 Representative 

CA. (Long Beach) I Deputy 

CA. (Livermore) I Representative and 1 Deputy CA. (Menlo Park) 1 Deputy 

CA. (Palo Alto) 1 Representative 

ID. (Boise) l Representative and 1 Deputy 

MA. (Brockton) I Representative and I Deputy 

MN. (Minneapolis) 1 Representative 

MO. (Kansas City) 1 Representative and 1 Deputy 

NV. (Reno and Carson Valley) 1 Representative and Deputy 

SC. (Charleston) 1 Representative 

TX. (Austin) I Representative 

.. •·· . .. -_•. 

We have lost 3 Representatives and 1 Deputy but gained 3 Representatives and 3 

Deputies. 

We still need more Representatives and Deputies from other facilities to upgrade 

our status from Honorary Members. 

I attended this year's 75th National Advisory Committee (NAC) conference, which was on May 
26.2021 to May 28th, 2021, and again held Virtual due to Covid 19. 



There were a lot of speakers and a· lot of information, so I will touch on a few. 

l. The Secretary of VA VS is Denis McDonough who was appointed by President Bi den.

2. There was a name change from VAVS, VA Volunteer Service to CDCE, The Center of the
Development and Civic Engagement.

3. Federal Advismy Committee, Jeffrey Moragne said that the Public has a right to attend
meetings unless its closed.

4. The 76th NAC conference will be held in Denver, Colorado on April 27 - 29th, 2022 at the
Doubletree by Hilton Denver. Hosted by the Rocky Mountain Regional VA Medical Center.

5. Jill DeBorci. LCSW Care Management services, there are 49 Fisher houses.

6. Telehealth in the VA, Boyd Loehr, March 2020 visits grew to nearly 12,000 daily.

7. Tammy Finney for Cohunbia, Charleston introduced Dr. Sophia Califano for Infection
Diseases talked about Covid-19 Pandemic.

8. Stella Award 2021st 1 yearlnnovation Dennis Peterson, CDCE Portal Project, Save the
Fa11n.

9. James H. Parke Memorial Scholarship Recipient is Brooke Jackowski, VAMC Erie, PA.

10. 1946, General Bradley started VA VS.

Pat Suckow, National President, has asked me to be the National VA VS Representative for the LA 
FRA for the coming year 2021-2022. I have accepted this appointment. There also will be a change 
in the National Deputies, Peggy Loa will stay the same, but Rozena Mc Vey will be changed to Cindy 
Rodham Tuck. 

Please contact me at my email 60grandma@live.com or call me at 843-696-5789 if you need any 
help. 

Madam President, thank you for this appointment and giving me this opportunity. 

Yours in Loyalty, Protection and Service, 

Past Regional President SE 
National VA VS Representative 

Gait Bolz 



2020-2021 Scholarship committee report: 

There were 33 __ applications received of which _30 _ were eligible member's, children and grandchildren. Over half 
of the applicants were from the East Coast. An equal number of males and females. 

_2_applicants were eligible for the Sam Rose Scholarship. Deceased sponsor 

The recipients of the scholarships are 

$1500 NP Scholarship-Student: Tanner Lloyd Curnow who will continue his studies at California Baptist University 8432 
Magnolia Ave, Lancer Arms #42 Riverside CA 92504 

Tanner is the Grandson of Shipmate Harold Pofahl, Retired Navy, formerly of Poway CA, Tanner states the power of a loving 
caring environment can give someone the will to live. He is well on his way to being a Trauma Flight Nurse . 

$500 Sam Rose Scholarship - Name Arin Patrick Sparks will attend Virginia Poly Technical University address_ Office of 
the Bursar 800 Washington St SW Blacksburg VA 24061 

Arin is the grandson of Gary Black who was retired Navy. Arin plans to pursue a degree in health sciences to either be a 
Physicians Assistant or Physical Therapist. 

$500 Allie Mae Odom Scholarship Name: Hanna Theresa Kries is a member of Unit 24 and the daughter of shipmate Darryl 
Kries who served in the United States Marine Corps. She plans to be an educator to pay forward the positive impact her 
teachers and coaches provided her. 

$500 LAFRA Scholarship Breigh Alexis Campbell attending Anderson University 316 Boulevard Anderson SC 29621. 
Breigh is the granddaughter of shipmate James Campbell, USN Retired. Breigh is pursuing a degree in Secondary Mathematics 
Education. 

All applications were scored using a metric. Points were earned for neatness, use of correct forms, legibility and using Black 
ink as instructed in the instructions. Did the essay answer the question "why the applicant wants to go to college and what they 
intend to accomplish with their degree". Points were deducted for incomplete applications, missing signatures, missing 
extracurricular activity sheets, missing financial information, missing transcripts, missing community or educational reference 
or just plain did not answer all the questions. 

This year the selection process was difficult to complete due to the great pool of applicants. In the end 8 applicants shined and 
the committee only had 4 scholarships. The committee had several conversations on how to select the finalists. Since 
everyone applying is eligible for membership the first question asked was are they a member? 2 of the finalists were members. 
The second extra question was did they demonstrated financial need in addition to Merit. The letters ofrecommendation 
pointed out how they are well rounded and strive to assist others. Each of these applicants maintained jobs, participated in 
many extracurricular activities and all have a strong desire to pay it forward and provide service to others. 

It is highly recommended that the application be online fillable and then the applicant can print to assist with legibility. 

It is also recommended that the Unit#/ Branch# or Member at Large be added next to the sponsors membership number and 
a box to indicate if the applicant is a member of the Auxiliary. 

Including a box to indicate which College or University the student will actually attend. 

Divide the box for Tuition $ Room and Board $ Other fees$ 

If for any reason one of the selections cannot accept, the committee selected an alternate Emma Ditman of Suffolk daughter of 
shipmate HMC David Ditman. 

Thank you for this appointment. 

Respectfully submitted 

Amanda Murray 
2020-2021 Scholarship Committee Chairman 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

HONORARY MEMBERSHIP REPORT 

What year served? 2020-2021 

Remarks on work done: I received one (1) resolution recommending a person. Patricia Abbott, for 

honorary membership. I reviewed the email and Resolution that I received from Jackie Scarborough, 

National President. I received an email from one of the members on my committee and responded to 

same. I will review the Resolution with my committee at National Convention and a recommendation will 

be made to the delegates as to Ms.-Abbott's honorary membership. 

Respectfully submitted in LP&S, 

Laurie Starkey, PRPNE 
Chairman of Honorary Membership 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

WEBMASTER REPORT 

2020-2021What year served? 
· · · · · · · · ····· · · ··· · · · · ·· · · · · · ·· · · · ··· ··· ·· · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · ··· · ·· · · · ··· · ··· ·· · ··· ····· · · · ·· ·· · ··· ·· · · ·· ·· · · · · · · · ·-------

Remarks on work done as WEBMASTER: The reports that have to be updated annually are the Death Notice, 

National Delegate Sheet, and that was done soon after the 2020-2021 Auxiliary year started. NP Jackie asked to 

have a line added for the President-Secretary-Chairman's email. Each report was redesigned and a line was 

added below the signature line for email addresses. Space for email addresses was added to the PCT A & PCT 

8 forms. Once this was done the reports were posted on the Website. As Webmaster, I put together a Manual to 

assist members in navigating the website. "Navigating the Website" gives members step by step instructions and 

pictures of what they will see and what to click on to find the information they need. All forms can be printed from 

the website and are PDF fillable. Note: You MUST download the forms to your computer before filling it out, in 

order to be able to save it and print it for signatures. If you want a blank copy of the report, you may print it from the 

website. We added a link to the on the LAFRA Website for the "FRA Action Center" so that Auxiliary Members 

could check out what "Legislative issues the FRA is involved in and how members may contact their Legislators 

to voice an opinion. We also added a an area on the website titled "Regional Pages". This gives each of the 8 

Regions a Page, to post information about their Region, such as Regional Officers, Regional Mid-Year, Regional 

Convention, what the Units are doing, pictures, and other "News". This is another tool for "Communications" 

opportunities at no expense to the Units or Region. As time goes by, we hope to add some additional information 

to the Website. You can find forms, membership applications, National and Regional Officers information, 

Scholarship Application and Rules, Membership mailing address via NFS is at the bottom of the Main 

page and the About the LaFRA page. Membership Applications also have the NFS address on the 

form. Thank you Madam NP Jackie for this appointment and my CoChairman Tony M Barton thanks 

9/24/2021 

WEB MASTER DATE 

Present copies to the National Executive Secretary and the Recorder at National Convention or mail to 
NES.if unable to attend Convention 



LAFRA NATIONAL UNIT REPORT - 2021 

TOTAL Number of Units: Date: lt?#�..t-/ -----,., ---

Number of Units submitting Reports /t, 

Recommendations for any changes:_--=--=�="""""'---------------

WINNERS FIRST 

GROUP 1 Unit# of-t_ # 

Name: ��-v 

GROVJP 2 Unit# � # 

Name: l!ktaf'M L 

GROUP 3 Unit# �ff 

Name: �MJGJ 

GROUJP 4 Unit# /�,,V # 

Name: c)�

SECOND 
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TIDRD 

# J.9t) 
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# /�/ 

�-k� 

# 97 

# -5'�/ 
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Chairman: �-«4---- � W41/b Al.Cf-
B-endaHorton, NFS 

Committee Members:
Laurie Starkey, RP-ENEf.NEng 
Kelly Pena, RPWC 

Dorothy Smiley, RP-EEC Gale Nathan, RPSE 
Teresa Addison, RPENW Gigt-�s, RPESW 
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Madam President, 

National Archives Report 

88
th 

LAFRA National Convention 

Spokane Valley, WA 

Because Covid-19 I was not able to go to the National FRA office in Alexander, VA. 

The staff members were working from home and the office remained closed most 

of the year. 

Upon arriving at the convention, I asked during the Preboard if any of the Board 

members had mailed anything to the office, and they had not. However, I was 

given 6 charters of units at the meeting. I gave them to Vera Thomas NES to scan 

and she will return them to me to put in the archives. The charters were: Unit 

226,230,339,42,66 and 132. 

This concludes my report. Thank you for this appointment. 

I remain in, Loyalty, Protection and Service, 

\��� 
Diane Hoover PNP 

Archives Chairman 
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LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOICATION 

NATIONAL MEMEBERSHIP CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT 

(2020 - 2021) 

What year served? 

How many members earned Gold pins? 

How many members earned Silver Stars? 

How many members earned Silver Anchors? 

How many members received other special Recruiting Pins? 

# Of members 1 April 2020 

# Of members 31 March 2021 

New Members 

Reinstated members 

Transfer from Units 

Transfer to Units 

Suspended for Non-payment 

Resigned 

Deceased 

Other (ineligible) 

Gain+ or Loss % 

2020-2021 

12 

5 

6 

45 

5532 

5064 

298 

273 

154 

154 

839 

2 

196 

2 

-8.46%

Remarks: My duties were to find ways and means to increasing LA FRA membership, retaining 

current members and to get former- members to Reinstate. Auxiliary members play an active 

role in our local community by promoting youth activities, Americanism, and charitable causes, 

in addition to also sponsoring and assisting local communities with their memorial ceremonies. 

and patriotic events. Remember a!ways carry a membership application handy with you. 

Communication is especially important, so my recommendation to you is to reach out to past 

members to determine the reason they had dropped their membership. Each of us needs to 

help the members and with positive communication, ask them back. Some members are 

unable to attend monthly meetings; keep in touch and do not forget them. Work on those 

emails. Request email address on all forms; We need to share as much information as possible 

by getting the word out. As for recruiting, please remember to identify who 



recruited/reinstated the member listed on the PCT. In closing, this is the crucial point for the 

continuation of the longevity of the Auxiliary. It is necessary that we as Auxiliary leaders take a 

pro-active role. The best communication is to pick up a Phone and say "HELLO". 

At this time since there are so many pins to be handled out, I have asked the National Financial 

Secretary to read the names, as I present the certificates and Membership pins, out to the 

recipients. As your name is called, please stand and the award will be handled to you. Sergeant­

at-arms and Marshall can you please come forward and assisted in handing out these awards to 

the members. 

MEMBERSHIP AWARDS 

"Due to the success of the recruiting drive, it pleases me that we have ran out of rooster pins 

and those individuals deserving of such recognition are being presented the Gold Star" 

National Vice-president Special Recruiting Pin, Golden Rooster or Gold Star 

This Special Recruiting Pin is presented to a LA FRA or FRA member that from October 1, 2020, 

through September 30, 2021, they have obtained 3 new or reinstated members. The following 

members have earned this award: 

Rebecca Lopez 

Tamara Perry 

Shipmate Joseph Berizzie 

Diane Hoover PNP 

Shipmate Dona Id Hoover PRPEC 

Loretta Jorden 

Joan Geissdorfer 

Terri Johnson RPNW 

Shipmate Donna Jansky, Jr PNP 

Shipmate Robert Dunne 

Jackie Scarbro NP 

Denise Walker 

Harry Parker 
Gigi Hermes, RVPSW 

Shipmate Selina Sandoval 

Heather Pauly 

Shipmate Alice Smith 

Aaron Jensen, RPSW 

Brenda Stedman 

Sandra Robbins, PNP

Unit4 

Unit 20 

Branch 24 

Unit 24 

Branch 24 

Unit 24 

Unit 24 

Unit 29 

Branch 31 

Branch 31 

Unit 40 

Unit 60 

Unit 60 
Unit 61

Branch 61 
Honorary Member Unit 61

Branch 70 

Unit 70 

Unit 70 

Unit 91 



Paula Beseda Unit 94 

Joann Septor Unit 124 

Brenda Horton, NFS Unit 137

Carrie Sears Unit 170

Walt Flynn Unit 170 

Cindy Overton Unit 183 

Mary Stucker Unit 183 
Lena Adams Unit 210 
Thomas Arnold Unit 210 

Rosalee Desjarlais Unit 261 

Valerie Sharp Unit 261 

Marilyn Tharp Unit 269 

Mark Howell Unit 269 

Kelly Pena, RPWC Unit 287 

Shipmate Chris Chapman Branch 289 
Liza Catron Unit 290 

Margaret Horvath, RPVPSE Unit 290 

Kristina Martineau Unit 290 

Stacie Ringheimer Unit 290 
Roxanne Pfeiffer Unit 290 

Julia Fogel Unit 294 

Sally Carril Unit 294 

Linda Kinney Unit 294 

Phyllis Revis Unit 346 

Phyllis Pettit Unit 371 

Gold Pins 

SR-4(c). Gold Membership Pins - Any member of the LA FRA or of the FRA who obtains ten new 

or reinstated members for the LA FRA shall be presented with a Gold Membership pin. The 

following members have earned this award: 

Tammy Perry 
Gigi Hermes, RVPNW 
Paula Beseda 
Janice Solberg 
Carrie Sears 
Lena Adams 
Pat Suckow, NVP 
Jennifer Deal 

Stacey Ringheimer 

73533 Unit 20 
43730 Unit 61 
60547 Unit 94 

54916 Unit 137 
74999 Unit 170 
71635 Unit 210 
62203 Unit 269 

73874 Unit 290

77008 Unit 290



Margaret Horvath, RVPSE 

Julia Fogel 

Rose Hall, PRPNW 

Silver Stars 

56212 Unit 290 

71488 Unit 294 

73539 Unit 382 

A guard inscribed with the figures 1, 2, 3, 4, etc. in lieu of a Gold Membership Pin, indicating 

recruitment of each additional twenty-five new or reinstated members since 1 July 1964, may 
be awarded by any Unit of the LA FRA without charge to Units or individuals. The guard shall be 

a small Silver Star. 

Loretta Jorden 
Virginia Jorden, RPEC 
Terry Johnson RPNW 
Melinda Deloatch-Speight 

Kristin Martineau 

Anchors 

18732 Unit 24 

65068 Unit 24 
70145 Unit 29 
73874 Unit 67 

75092 Unit 290 

SR-4 (f). Silver Anchor Award - Any member of the FRA or the Auxiliary who obtains fifty new or 

reinstated members for the LA FRA after 20 September 1976 sha II be presented with a Silver 

Anchor pin, a Silver Anchor certificate and a letter of commendation signed by the National 

President. 

Katherine Bearden 

Diane Hoover, PNP

Antionette O'Neal 
Karen Shannon 
Sandra Robbins, PNP

Gini Larson, RPSC 

70529 Unit 24 

48652 Unit 24 

62528 Unit 24 

71012 Unit 24 

44600 Unit 91 

59331 Unit 94 

This is a great accomplishment so please give them a big applause. 

Now I am going to present the membership awards by Unit with the largest percent. 



GROUP 

ONE 

TWO 

THREE 

FOUR 

MEMBERSHIP AWARD BY UNIT WITH THE LARGEST PERCENTAGE OF GAIN 

2020-2021 

UNIT NAME GAIN AMOUNT VOUCHER 

290 Atlantic Beach 
7.10% $50.00 

261 Lemoore 13.70% $50.00 

382 Gem State 52.20% $50.00 

no Unit qualified 

TOTAL $150.00 

OVERALL WINNER AND THEREFORE ENTITLED TO THIS YEAR'S MEMBERSHIP 
PLAQUE IS GEM STATE, UNIT 382 

Total Expenditure $150.00 

NVP RECRUITING AWARDS-UNITS 

MEMBERSHIP AWARD FOR THE UNIT THAT RECRUITED THE MOST NEW AND REINSTATED MEMBERS 

UNIT NAME reinstates new TOTAL AMOUNT 

24 Annapolis S1 110 161 $100.00 

290 Atlantic Beach 27 57 84 $50.00 

210 Milton 23 27 50 $50.00 

170 Everett 19 21 40 $50.00 

91 First Coast 20 19 39 $50.00 

94 Corpus Christi 9 13 22 $25.00 

70 Poway 6 16 22 $25.00 

TOTAL 

$350.00 

4� 



ALL STAR RECRUITER OF THE YEAR-NEW MEMBERS 

TOTAL NEW 
NAME MEMBERS 

Diane Hoover, PNP 1st 

Sandra Robbins, PNP 2nd 

Stacey Ringheimer 3rd 

Lena Adams 4th 

Paula Besada 4th 

National President Jackie Scarbro this concludes my report. 

NATIONAL MEMBERSHIP ANO RETENTION CHAIRMAN 

In Loyalty, Protection and Service 

Pat Suckow, National Vice-President 2020-2021 

24 

17 

14 

12 

12 

AMOUNT 

$100.00 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$25.00 

$25.00 

TOTAL $250.00 

- ------·-....,_, �--. 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $600.00 
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Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to Amend Section 604(d) Proposed by Chesapeake Unit 40 

Section 604(d) Minutes of the convention shall be recorded with no omissions, deletions, or alterations, 
except as directed by the delegates assembled at the convention. The Jr. Past National President has the 

authority to use discretion to use a new format in publishing the National Convention Minutes. 

WHEREAS: the Internal Revenue Service Manual 1 itself provides the following instruction to examining 
agents: The minute book of an exempt organization usually provides a summary of the activities 
conducted during the year. and 

WHEREAS the IRS exempt organization guidelines further states In recording the minutes of a director's 
meeting, the secretary, though under an obligation to keep the minutes faithfully, is not obligated to 
include everything that is said in the minutes as long as the minutes accurately transcribes what has 
taken place. and 

WHEREAS Citing Robert's Rules of Order, the Court further stated: "Generally, the minutes should 
contain mainly a record of what was done at the meeting, not what was said by the members. Their 
purpose is to reflect matters such as motions made, the movant, points of order, and appeals - not to 
show discussion or absence of action." and therefore be it 

RESOLVED that section 604{d) state Minutes of the convention shall be presented in a summarized

format. The Jr. Past National President has the authority to use discretion regarding the documents type 
set and page layout when publishing the National Convention Minutes. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40 held on 16th day of 
October 2019 and read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote at a regular meeting of Unit 40 held 
on the 20th day of November 2019 there being a quorum present. 
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Margret Phelps, Unit Secretary . fackie Scarbro, Unit President 
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Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 
Unit 126, West Jacksonville, FL 

CONSTITUTION & BYLAWS RESOLUTION 

Whereas, LA FRA C&BL Article 8, Section 803( d) Appointments -The National President shall 
make the following appointments: (1) National Chaplain, (2) National Parliamentarian, (3) 
Archives, (4) Audit Committee-NFS, (5) Audit Committee- NT, (6) Budget & Finance 
Committee, (7) Color Bearers, (8) Color Guards, (9) Constitution & Bylaws Committee, (l 0) 
Constitution & Bylaws Edit Committee (11) Convention Chairman, (12) Convention Minutes 
Publishing Committee, (13) Courtesy Committee, (14) Credentiats Committee, (15) Goodwill 
Ambassador, (16) Historian, (17) Honorary Member Committee, (18) Keeper of the Keys, (19) 
Liaison to Editor, "FRA Today" Fleet Reserve Association (20) Liaison to FRA, (21) Marshall, 
(22) Membership & Retention Committee, Q3) 1\,1:usicifln, (24)_.National Advisory_Committee,_

- - - - 125JNat1onaf VA VS/VSH Representative, (26) National VA VS/SVH Deputies, (27) National
President's Yearbook, (28) Nominating Committee, (29) Pages, (30) Pilgrimage Chairman, (31) 
Registration Committee, (32) Scholarship Committee, (33) Sergeant-at-arms, (34) Special 
Committees, (35) Tally Committee, (36) Time & Place Committee, (37) Unit Report Committee, 
(38) USS Arizona Memorial (39) Vocalist, and (40) Web Master;

Whereas, Section 803(d)(38) states that the National President shall make an appointment for the 
USS Arizona Memorial; and 

Whereas, The budget does not have funds included for travel and or expense to Hawaii; and 

Whereas, The National President will not be reimbursed for any expenses incurred if attending 
the memorial services; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, That Article 8, Section 803(d)(38) shall be deleted; and, be it further, 

Resolved, That with the deletion of Article 8, Section 803(d)(38) the following be renumbered to 
continue consecutive numbering, with (39) renumbered (38) and (40) renumbered to (39). 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting ofUnit 126 held on 11th

day of February 2021 and read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote at a regular meeting of 
Unit 126 held on the 11th day of March 2021 there being a quomm present. 

'\) 00,�� (__. �'-�� 

VeralynComas 
President Unit 126 

�w1U 
carolynWhlaker PNP 
Secretary, pro tern, Unit 126 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

CONSTITUTION & BYLAWS RESOLUTION 

Article 8, Section 809 ( q) 4 Proposed by Unit 137 Sierra-Tahoe 

C&Bl Article 8, Section 809( q) 4 Update all records, address changes, dues payments, 
terminations, etc. 

Whereas: Many of the members have email addresses which are recorded on the profile section 
of this membership and so noted on their dues statement and membership card and 

Whereas: The recording of the members' email address, though not stated in the existing C&BL, 
is not listed as the responsibility of the National Financial Secretary to record !he email and 

Whereas: The members email address has become a -vital information source fop. the transmission 
of LA FRA information therefore be it 

Resolved: C&BL Article 8, Section 809( q) 4 Update all records, address changes, email address 
entry and changes, dues payments, terminations, etc. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 137, held on the 
14th day of April 2021 read, debated and at a regular meeting of Unit 137, held on the 12th day 
of May 2021 was again discussed and adopted by a unanimous vote, there being a quorum 
present at each of these meetings. 

e��t:t-e dl�� 
Cherlita Dagang, Unit President 

v\/�\o._ �\ LL�� 'S�-¾__ 
Ma:rgareVSmith, Unit Secretary 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 
CONSTITUTION & BYLAWS RESOLUTION 

Article 8, Section-809(q) 4 

C&BL Article 8, Section 809( q)4 Update all records, address changes, dues payments, 
terminations, etc. 

Whereas: Members emails have become an essential part of a means to communicate within the 
LAFRAand 

Whereas: The presently are no guidelines available regarding the use of a member's email and 
therefore be it 

Resolved: That Article 8, Section 809(q)4(a) be added to state: Members' emails addresses are 
confidential and will be used only to provide LA FRA correspondence, distribution of the 
Triangle and official notification. It will not be listed on the Monthly Unit Roster nor provided or 
sold to a third party. The email address will remain as part of the members' profile while the 
membership is in good standing. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 137, held on the 
14th day of April 2021 read, debated and at a regular meeting of Unit 137, held on the 12th day 
of May, 2021 was again discussed and adopted by a unanimous vote, there being a quorum 
present at each of these meetings. 

Cherlita Dagang, Unitesidt Margaret. Smith, Unit Secretary 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/ Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association dba 

Resolution to amend C&BL Article 8, Section 809(q) 7 (d) Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

C&Bl Article 8, Section 809{q) 7{d) Annually report NP and NVP a list of the Life Membership until such 
time as all life members are verified deceased 

WHEREAS: Life Members cannot be located due to absence of correct address, phone numbers or date 

of death is unavailable the 1\/lernlJer!)hip Report continues to list member's names and 

WHEREAS: the members name may not be removed or memorialized during the Annual Memorial 

Ceremony until such time as the member has been verified as deceased therefore be it 

RESOLVED: C&BL Article 8, Section 809(q) 7(d) Annually report NP and NVP a list of the Life 
Membership until such time a!> all life members are verified as deceased or unable to locate. 

Upon removal from the life Member List the members name shall be included in the next National 
LA FRA Memorial Ceremony. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 15th day 

of April 2020, read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote, there being a quorum present. 

c1c�!e Scarbro, Unit President 
l tTh1q-iv'� 9� ___, 
Margaret Phelps, Unit Secretary 

SI 



ladles Auxlliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to amend Standing Rule 9 Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

SR 9 Membership Dues in the LA FRA shall be twenty dollars per annum, payable in advance, not to 
exceed five years at any time. Any advance dues payment shall be non-refundable. Application for new 
or reinstated membership shall be accompanied by payment of twenty dollars. 

WHEREAS: the amount of membership dues was established in 2011 to meet the operating cost of the 
Ladles Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association and 

WHEREAS: the organizational operating costs continue to increase with inflation and 

WHEREAS: IRS Regulations for Non-Profit Organizations requires the source of income to be limited to 
membership dues and donations and 

WHEREAS: a significant decline in members has resulted In a loss of income from dues and donations 
and 

WHEREAS: the investment portfolio took a severe hit in the 2020 market volatility and transfer of funds 
from the revenue generating investment CD's to cover expenses resulted in loss of potential income 
and 

WHEREAS: with the decrease in membership the revenue generating investments are estimated to be 
depleted in approximately 4 Vears, without the sale of the portfolio and 

WHEREAS: Cost saving measures have not been enough to keep up with the expenses at the current 
rate of Income therefore be it 

RESOLVED: SR 9 Membership Dues in the LA FRA shall be twenty-five dollars per annum, payable in 
advance, not to exceed four years at any time. Any advance dues payment shall be non-refundable. 
App1ication for new, reinstated or renewal of membership shall be accompanied by payment of twenty­
five dollars effective with renewals due on or after 1 January 2022 and 

Be it further resolved that those who have prepaid their dues will not see the increase until their next 
renewal date. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 18th day 
of November 2020. read. debated and adopted by a unanimous vote there being a quorum prMent_ 

Margaret Phelps, Unit Secretary 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to Amend Standing RuleSR-10(n) Proposed by Chesapeake Unit 40 

SR 10 (N} states the CONVENTION RECORDER: The Convention Recorder records and transcribes the

convention minutes. Printed chairman's reports, printed committee reports or information and tally

sheets as voted, are supplemental minutes. They are properly assembled, labeled, numbered, and

signed by the National Executive Secretary before submitting them to the publishing committee.

WHEREAS the proceedings of the Pre Board, Convention, Memorial Service and Post Board meetings 
a re scripted short of debates from the floor and 

WHEREAS: the Internal Revenue Service Manual 1 itself provides the following instruction to examining 
agents: The minute book of an exempt organization usually provides a summary of the activities 
conducted during the year and 

WHEREAS the cost to obtain a transcriber for multiple sessions, may no longer be maintainable with the 
reduction in membership and 

WHEREAS Robert's Rules of Order states minutes should include the following: 
a. the date, time, and place of the meeting;
b. the fact that proper notice was given for the meeting;
c. whether the meeting is a special meeting or a regular meeting;
d. the names of attendees;
e. whether or not a quorum is present;
f. actions taken; and,
g. upon request, a record of all voting action, a brief summary of reports given or reference to an
attached written report and

WHEREAS the Jr. Past President, the National Executive Se�retary and the previous Jr. Past President are 
the publishing committee for the National Convention Minutes therefore· be it 

RE�OLVEO that SR 10 (n) state Minutes of the convention shall be recorded by the National Executive 
Secretary in a summarized format and contain the date, time, and place of the convention; the fact 
that proper notice was given for the convention, states whether or not a quorum is present and Units 
represented by means of the credentials report, includes the name of National Board Members 
present, a list of members recognized during the memorial service, copies of printed officer, chairmen 
and committee reports, and tally sheets as voted. Includes all motions specifying who proposed the 
motion, whom seconded the motion and the results of the voting action. Ensures minutes are properly 
assembled, labeled, numbered and signed by the National Executive Secretary and the Jr. Past President 
bet.ore being published by electronic means with hard copies retained for the perpetual file. 
This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40 held on the 16th day 
of October 2019 and read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote at a regular meeting of Unit 40 
held on the 20th day of November 2019 there being a quorum present. 

_( -.::..., (c; < ,. . ,,t_;,,�A. ,; C 

\.Jackie Scarbro, Unit President Margret Phelps, Unit Secretary 



ladies Avxiliary of the Fleet Reserve As�oc:iation dba Auxmary of the Fleet Reserve Assoc;ation 

!\eso!ution to .4mend Stantiing: RuteSR-lO{O} Proposed by Chesapeake Unit 40 

SR·lOlo}. Minutes-The minute arediStfibuted Within onehunoredandtwentydays fotlowing Convent!On. One 
eopyi�maUedfree to each Unit. who has. requested the minute$ fo1ty-five days from the close of Convention. One 
copy will oe mailed free to e.ac;h Nations I Officer {of tile immediate past and current administration}, and the FRA 
Adminis.tratlve He3dquarters. Memben. may purchase copies of the convention minutes, if ordered and paid for in 
advan<::e, within f(']rty-fi"\ledays from the close of 1;01wention, 

WHEREAS electronic copie$ are an indv:s:try acmptab!e i;tandard for minutes and 

WHERMS any Unit. officer or member thitt wished a ,;,rintec! coi:;v c.ould download them from any computer .ar;d 

WHEREAS c;osts ct printing continue� to increase, while membership .continue$ to det:rea � reducing th� 
.wailabilitV of funds to pay for administr.itrve tasks therefore be it 

RESOI.\1£0 SR-10{o-). Minut��-1'he rninutesare distributed by elettronic means within one hundn:'d and twenty 
days following Convention. Minutes will be posted on the tA FRA webSite. An email will be sent to each Unit, 
N:atior.at Offit-er (of the immediate past and current administration), and the FAA Administrative Headqtiarters 
advisinij minutes ar� posted. One hankopy is. lo be retainer;! in the perpetual w:hive files. 

This is to certift that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting oF Unit 40 ht-id on the 16th day 
of October 2019 and read; debated and adopted by a unanimou� vote at a regular meeting of Unit 40 
held on the 20th day of No1rember 2019 ther� being a quorum present. 

�; .: 

\"' -i�· ·- /..; L..-:. � j\� L., ____
"':latkie Starbro, Unit President 

.. - • • ... ! 

-.. .J,.; ! . �' �-. !. 1·.:�·-.·., ·'. . i r" .. ·- :' � 

- ::,._� .• � -- •• ...-� ; ...... 1'�,=i:--_.. _ ____ _, ______ _ 

Margret Pttetps, Unit setretar'l 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

d/b/a Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to amend Standing Rule SR 22 (c) Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

SR-22(c). Any member may subscribe to receive "The TRIANGLE" for ten dollars per year. Money or 

check for subscription shall be mailed to the National Financial Secretary and made out to the LA FRA. 

WHEREAS SR 22(c) allows for a member to subscribe to "The TRIANGLE" and receive a hard paper copy 

and 

WHEREAS, the cost to produce and distribute "The TRIANGLE" continue to increase per copy and 

WHEREAS, many members would prefer to receive "The TRIANGLE" electronically instead of by hard 
copy and 

WHEREAS, electronic transmission of "The TRIANGLE" can be distributed at "no cost'' to the 

membership and 

WHEREAS, electronic transmission of "The TRIANGLE" will increase distribution, improve 

communication, inform membership of activities and events and 

WHEREAS, as more people utilize the electronic transmission of "The TRIANGLE" the organization can 
reduce the cost of distribution for "The TRIANGLE" and 

WHEREAS, members who wish to receive "The TRIANGLE" by electronic transmission can voluntarily 

provide their email or electronic transmissible address, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That LA FRA SR 22 (c) shall read: Any member may subscribe to receive a hard copy of The 
TRIANGLE for ten dollars per year. Money order or check payable to LA FRA for the subscription shall be 

mailed to the National Financial Secretary and any member who wishes to receive a free "no cost'' 
electronic version via email may submit their email address to both the National Financial Secretary and 

the National Executive Secretary. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 21st Day 

of October 2020, read, debated, and adopted by a unanimous vote, there being a quorum present. 

Margaret Phelps, Secretary Unit 40 

SS· 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/ Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association dba 

Resolution to amend Standing Rufe 22 The Triangle 

Add SR-22(f} 

Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

A member may submit an Email or electronic transmissible address to be Included on the Triangle's 
electronic distribution list. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 20th day 

of May 2020, read, debated, and adopted by a unanimous vote there being a quorum present. 

Margaret Phelps, Unit Secretary 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to amend Standing Rule SR-24 (b) Proposed by 

SR-24(b). Supplies for Purchasing - A list of supplies for Units to purchase will be furnished by the 

National Financial Secretary with current prices, and sent to the National Web Master, who will publish 
the list in ''The Triangle.11 

\ft!HEREAS: The Webmaster only publishes to the www.la-fra.org web site and 

WHEREAS: the National Executive Secretary is the publisher of "THE TRIANGLE" and 

WHEREAS these two positions may not always be held by the same person, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That SR-24(b) Supplies for Purchasing- A list of supplies for Units to purchase will be 

furnished by the National Financial Secretary with current prices, and sent to tl1e National Web Master, 

who wili publish on the national web site, in the list of Forms and also sent to the National Executive 
Secretary who will publish at least once a year in "The Triangle". 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 21" day of 
October, read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote, there being a quorum present. 

r , ·. -

Christina Murray, Presigent Margaret Phelps, Unit Secretary 
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Resolution: 
Standing Rule SR-31 (a) 1 changP. 

Unit 99 Kempsville, Virginia Beach VA 

SR-31 (a) 1. Uniform Caps 
SR-31(a). A Uniform cap worn by members of the LA FRA shall be as follows: 

{1) A silk lined overseas type of Cap of Navy blue and gold, with crown to be of gold twill, or other suitable 

material, the apron to be of Navy blue woolen cloth, or.other suitable material. The Unit number shall be 

in front, and, if desired, the Unit geographic location and the highest office held, with years served, shall 

be on the left side, embroidered in gold. In addition, the name, Ladies Auxiliary Fleet Reserve Association 

shall be embroidered in gold, on the right side. 

WHEREAS the membership voted to acknowledge the doing business as the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 

Association and 

WHEREAS the membership needs to overcome the lack of perception of being less than inclusive and 

WHEREAS the membership should embrace the Doing Business As ... with hats bearing Auxiliary of the Fleet 

Reserve Association be it 

RESOLVED that SR 31 (a) -1 be changed to read: Uniform cap worn by members of the Auxiliary shall be as 

follows: ( 1) For female members, A silk lined overseas type of Cap of Navy blue and gold, with crown to be of 

gold twill, or other suitable material, the apron to be of Navy blue woolen cloth, or other suitable material. 

The Unit number shall be in front, and, if desired, the Unit geographic location and the highest office held, 

with years served, shall be on the left side, embroidered in gold. In addition, the name, Auxiliary of the Fleet 

Reserve Association may be embroidered in gold, on the right side. Grandfathering all prior hats bearing the 

name Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association. 

Be it Further Resolved that all prior hats bearing the name Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

are grandfathered, thus requiring no one to change their current hat and any member who feels so strongly 

that any new hat they may buy a!so state Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association may do so. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 99 held on 14th day of October 

2020 and read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote at a regular meeting of Unit 99 held on the 14th 

day of October 2020 there being a quon.jm present. 

�. �fi-. J 
/ e, .• � ✓ - ;;;z.o ::2. C 

Unit President � 5?.., C
I /gi�� Unit Secretary I' 't • 



Resolution to Amend SR31 
Proposed by Unit 99 Kempsville 

Standing Rule SR--31 (a) 6 change 

SR-31. Uniform Caps 

Resolution 

SR--31 (a) 5 For Honorary Members, the same as for general membership except the words "Honorary 
Member" shall be embroidered in gold on the left side above the name Ladies Auxiliary Fleet Reserve 
Association. A former member of the LA FRA, now an Honorary Member, may wear the cap that was 
earned in the highest office held gray for Past National Officers and red for Past National Presidents. 

WHEREAS the membership voted to acknowledge the doing business as the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve
Association and

WHEREAS the membership needs to overcome the lack of perception of being less than inclusive of our male
members and

WHEREAS the membership should embrace the Doing Business As .•. with all new caps bearing Auxiliary of the
Fleet Reserve Association be it 

RESOLVED that SR 31 (a) 5 be changed to read: For Honorary Members, the same as for general membership 
except the words "Honorary Member" shall be embroidered in gold on the left side above the name Auxiliary of
the Fleet Reserve Association. A former member of the Auxiliary, now an Honorary Member, may wear the cap
that was earned in the highest office held gray for Past National Officers and red for Past National Presidents.

Be it Further Resolved that all prior caps bearing the name Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association are
grandfathered requiring no one to change their current cap.

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 99 held on 12th day of February 
2020 and read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote at a regular meeting of Unit 99 held on the 12th day of
February 2020 there being a quorum present.

/l 

¼.-��c.?� 
I.. .,.,�/c£-aei,,2(,c?; Unit President<? 
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Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to amend Standing Rule SR-33{b}l 

SR-33{b}1. Unit Annual Reports-Awards of Merit. 

Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

fl) The Awards of Merit are based on annual reports for the Unit Administrative Year submitted by Unit 
Chairmen of the following committees: 1. Activities 2. Americanism-Patriotism 3. Hospital 4. Publicity 5. 
Unit President 6. Welfare and Rehabilitation 7. Youth Activities. 

WHEREAS: The 2009 Delegates Voted to only judge one report "the Unit President's report" at the 
National Convention and all other reports to be judged at the Regional Convention. 

WHEREAS: lhe name of The Unit Presidents' report is commonly referred to as the Unit Report, 
therefore be it 

RESOLVED: SR-33(b}1; The Awards of Merit are based on annual reports for the Unit Administrative 
Vear submitted by Unit Chairmen of the following committees: 1. Activities 2. Americanism-Patriotism 3. 
Hospitaf 4. Publicity 5. Unit Report 6. Welfare and Rehabilitation 7. Youth Activities. 

Thi; is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 21st day 
of October 2020, read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote there being a quorum present. 

Christina Murray Presid�-nt 

, .h ;1· · .. , i J .(,: ·-• J • J. -'·"

Margaret Phelps, Unit Secretary 

bo 



Ladies Auxiliary of the fleet Reserve Association/dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to amend Standing Rule SR-33{b)3 

SR-33(b)3. Unit Annual Reports -Awards of Merit. 

Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

{3) The Regional Chairman and the Committee judges these reports according to the SR and report form 

instructions and report to the Regional Convention. The first place Regional winners in each of the four 
groupings, for the Unit Presidents' reports, shall be submitted by the Regional PreSident of their 
respective Region, to the National Eicecutive Secretary at the Pre-Board meeting for distribution for 
judging by the National Committee. The Regional President retains one copy of each report. 

WHEREAS: The 2009 Delegates Voted to only judge one report "the Unit President's report" at the 

National Convention and all other reports to be judged .at the Regional Convention. 

WHEREAS: the name of The Unit Presidents' report is commonly referred to as the Unit Report_. 

therefore be it 

RES01. VED: SR·33(b} (3} The Regional Chairman and the Committee judges these reports according to 
the SR and report fOnn instructions and report to the Regional Convention. The first place Regional 

winners in each of the four groupings, forthe Unit Report, shall be submitted by tile Regional President 

of their respective Region, to the National Executive Secretary at the Pre-Board meeting for distribution 

for judging by the National Committee. The Regional President retalns one copy of each report 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 21" day 
of October 2020, read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote there being a quorum present. 

, » ",;c 

Christina Murray President Margaret Phelp,., Unit Secretary 

bl 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Resolution to amend Standing Rule SR-33(b)5 

SR-33(b}5. Unit Annual Reports -Awards of Merit. 

Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

{5) The National Unit Presidents' Report Committee concerned reviews the award winning Regional 
reports and recommends to the assembly the appropriate Unit awards. This committee reviews the 

Annual Report Form and the Committee Chairman recommends suggested changes to the deiegates at 

the National Convention. 

WHEREAS: The 2009 Delegates Voted to only judge one report "the Unit President'S report" at tnc 
National Convention and all other reports to be judged at the Regional Convention. 

WHEREAS: the name of The Unit Presidents' report is commonly referred to as the Unit Report, 
therefore be it 

RESOLVE0: SR-33{b) (51 The National Unit Report Committee concerned reviews the award winning 

Regional reports and recommends to the assembly the appropriate Unit awards. This committee 

reviews the Annual Report Form and the Committee Chairman recommends suggested changes to the 

delegates at the National Convention. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 21" day 

of October 2020, read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote there being a quorum present. 

Christina Murray PresidenV Margaret Phelps, Unit Secretary 



Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association/dba Auxiliary of the Fleet Reseive Association 

Resolution to amend Standing Rule SR-33(c) Proposed by Unit 40 Chesapeake 

SR-~3(c).ln the absence of the National Chairman, the National President appoints a Chairman to fill the 

position at the National Convention. All judging of the Unit Presidents' Reports for awards shall be done 

at convention. 

WHEREAS: The 2009 Delegates Voted to only judge one report lithe Unit President's report" at the 

National Convention and all other reports to be judged at the Regional Convention. 

WHEREAS: the name ofThe Unit Presidents' report is commonly referred to as the Unit Report, 

therefore be it 

RESOLVED: SR-33(c). In the absence of the National Chairman, the National President appoints a 

Chairman to fill the position at the National Convention. All judging of the Unit Reports for awards shall 

be done at convention. 

This is to certify that this resolution was proposed at a regular meeting of Unit 40, held on the 21 st day 

of October 2020, read, debated and adopted by a unanimous vote there being a quorum present. 

�·ary 
Chrtstina urray, Prest ent jent Margaret Phelps, Unit Secretary 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS 

NATIONAL BOARD RESOLUTION 2020-2011 

Subject: LA FRA C&BL Article 9 - Finance Policy, Section 904 General Funds, Subsection 904( c) Fidelity Bond. 

Whereas, C&BL Article 9 -Finance Policy, Section 904 General Funds, Subsection 904(c) Fidelity Bond states National Officers, and Unit 
Officers that have custody of Auxiliary funds shall be bonded under a Position Fidelity Bond. The National Treasurer, and the National 
Financial Secretary, shall be bonded for an appropriate am01.mt as recommended by the National Budget and Finance Committee to the 
NBOD. Premiums on the bond shall be paid from the funds of the Treasury, and 

Whereas, Article 9, Section 904(c) list National Officers, and Unit Officers that have custody of Auxiliary funds shall be bonded under a 
Position Fidelity Bond, and 

Whereas, The National Financial Secretary's recent solicitations to four (4) insurance agencies which have submitted applications on behalf 
of the LA FRA, with specific bid detail, to various insurance companies, and 

Whereas, The response to all requests was that the insurance companies declined coverage, as they no longer write policies that cover this 
number of volunteers and the LA FRA geographical area, and 

Whereas, The National Financial Secretary has not been able to locate an insurance company that will issue a policy covering the LA FRA 
National and Unit Officers, and 

Whereas, National Officers that are directly responsible for handling LA FRA funds are the National President, National Vice President, 
National Treasurer, and National Financial Secretary, and 

Whereas, the LA FRA National budget cannot support on an annual basis the number of policies that would be required to bond the Unit 
officers, now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, The LA FRA National Board of Directors presents to the delegates for ratification that C&BL Article 9, Section 904 General 
Funds, Subsection 904(c) Fidelity Bond shall state: National Officers that have custody of Auxiliary funds shall be bonded under a Position 
Fidelity Bond. The National President, National Vice President, National Treasurer, and National Financial Secretary shall be bonded for an 
appropriate amount as recommended by the National Budget and Finance Committee to the NBOD. Premiums on the bond shall be paid 
from the funds of the Treasury. 

Jackie Scarbro -'-V-=-er=al=-yn"""-C=--=Th=o=m=as.a-.-. ____________ _ 
National President National Executive Secretary 
*************************************************************************************************************** 

LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS 

NATIONAL BOARD RESOLUTION 2020-2021 

Subject: LA FRA C&BL Article 14, Section 1409. 

Whereas, C&BL Article 14 - Unit Organization, Section 1409 Fidelity Bond states: The LA FRA provides bonding for the Unit officers 
having custody of Unit funds, by ways of a Fidelity Bond. The premium shall be paid from the treasury, 

Whereas, The National Financial Secretary has made requests for policy coverage quotes, with specific bid details, to four (4) insurance 
companies, on behalf of the LA FRA, and 

Whereas, The response to all requests was that the insurance companies declined coverage, as they no longer write policies that cover this 
number of volunteers and the LA FRA geographical area, and 

Whereas, The LA FRA National budget cannot support an expenditure for the Fidelity Bond premium, for all units, on an continual annual 
basis, now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, The LA FRA National Board of Directors presents to the delegates for ratification that C&BL Article 14 Unit Organization, 
Section 1409 Fidelity Bond be deleted from the LA FRA C&BL and, be it further 

Resolved, That with the deletion of Section 1409 the following be renumbered to continue consecutive numbering with 1410 renumbered to 
I 409 and 1411 renumbered to 1410, etc. 

Jackie Scarbro �v�e�ra�lyn�C�Th"-=o,.,m,..as,.,,,_ ____________ _ 
National President National Executive Secretary 
*************************************************************************************************************** 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS 

NATIONAL BO.ARD RESOLUTION# 09 2020-2021 

Date: 02 Juiy 2021 

Deadline: 04 July 2021 

Subject: LA FRA Standing Rule 16 Fidelity Bond, Section SR-16(a}. 

Whereas. LA FR.A Standing Rule 16 Fidelity Bond, Section SR-16(a) states: LA FRA National Officer and Unit Officers shall be bonded 
under a position fidelity bond provided by the Auxiliary. 

W72ereas, The National Financial Secretary has made requests for policy coverage quotes, i.,vith specific bid details, to four ( 4) Insurance 
companies, on behalf of the LA FR.A,. and 

Whereas. The response to all requests was that the insurance companies declined coverage, as they no longer write policies that cover this 
number of volunteers and the LA FR.A geographical area, and 

·whereas, The National Financial Secretary has not been able to locate an insurance company that -will issue a policy covering the LA FRA
National and Unit Officers, and

T•Vhereas, The Units should be able to obtain. locally an affordable policy that covers only the Unit officers, and 

Whereas, National Officers that are directly responsible for handling LA FRA national funds are the National President, National Vice 
President, National Treasurer, and National Financial Secretary; now, therefore. be it 

Resolved, TI:.., LA FRA National Board of Directors presents to the delegates for ratification that SR-16 Fidelity Bond SR-16(a) shall state: 
The National President, National Vice President, National Financial Secretary.and National T1easurer shall be bonded under a position 
fidelity bond provided for by the Auxiliary. Premiums on the bond shall be paid :from the funds of the Treasury. 

Jackie Scarbro Veralvn C Thomas 
National President National Executive Secretary 
****************************************************************************************************** 

------------------------------------ --------------···· 
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I Unit - Name Vote xx 301(a) xx 604(d) xx 803(d) 

LAST PAGE TOTALS 
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99 Kempsville 
' 

-�3 xx I xx 
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xx 
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94 Corpus Christi 9 xx xx xx ; Ct 
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85 San G�briel Valley 2 xx ! xx xx ? 
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67 Capital City 2 xx xx xx D-
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24 Annapolis 70 xx xx 
I 
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21 Mark' A Kilgore 5 xx xx xx ,5 
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12 Chicago 2 xx xx xx - r -
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. 

3 xx xx xx 

4 
l' 

! 4 � W ashmgton, DC I xx xx xx 
I TOTALS I f gj 

� \3 i., D 
� 

Tally Committee Member 

3 

Tally Committee Chairman 

&2 � 11) - 'Aith� tliru± 2/p� 
Signature and Unit Num.per 
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102 Sunshine 1 I 
101 Santa Clara Valley 3 3 
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97 Whidbey Island 4 ..,, 
94 Corpus Christi 9 9 
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93 Tom Vallee 3 
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92 New Orleans 1 
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PROJECTED INCOME 

MEMBERS 

Members (3600 x$10} 
Members At Large (200 x20) 
Paid in advance Unit Members $10/member 
Paid In advance MAL $20/member 
TRIANGLE 
Pilgrimage Donations 
Return Funds from Pilgrimage Allowance 
Resale Items 
Return OF Working Funds (NFS) 
General Fund Donations/NP Fundraiser/ 
Interest· Savings Account/PCT Account/Genera! Fund 
Certificate of Deposits interest 

· ·rotal

EXPENDITURES 

NATIONAL PRESIDENT 

Allowance 
Postage/Supplies/Printing 
Teleconference ( use free teleconference.com) 
Travel Pilgrimage 
Allowance Pilgrimage {2 days@ 75.00) 
Travel National Convention 
Allowance National Convention (6 days@ 75.00} 
National President's Gift 

NATIONAL VICE PRESIDENT 

Allowance 
Postage/Supplies/Printing 
Travel National Convention 

Total 

Allowance Nattom•I convention (6 days@ 75.00) 

National Vice President's Membership Project/PSP 
Membership Awards SR4 

NATIONAL LAFRA BUDGET 
2021-2022 

2oio-2021 

$36,000.00 
$6,000.00 
$4,660.00 

$500.00 
$120.00 
$350.00 

$0.00 
$1,500.00 
$1,000.00 

$200.00 
$200.00 

$1,000.00 

$51,530.00 

$6,000.00 
$250.00 

$0.00 
$100.00 
$150.00 
$600.00 
$450.00 

$1,000.00 
$8,550.00 

travel to train new NFS ( SR 14(f) applied for 2020-2021 only) 
Total 

$600.00 
$200.00 
$600.00 
$450.00 
$625.00 
$200.00 
$600.00 

$3,275.00 

NATIONAL EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

Allowance 
Supplies/Printing/ Postage non 
TRIANGLE Printing SR22 
TRIANGLE First Class Postage 
TRIANGLE Postage (Bulk Mail} SR 22(b) 

TRIANGLE Return Mail 
Bulk Mail Renewal (Permit) 
Travel National Convention 
Allowance National Convention (6 days @ 75.00} 
Working Fund (2020-22) 

Total 

1 

$3,600.00 
$500.00 

$5,000.00 
$20.00 

$1,500.00 
$100.00 
$235.00 
$600.00 
$450.00 

$0.00 
$12,005.00 

ACTUAL 

$34,470.00 
$3,800.00 

$13,610.00 
$1,580.00 

$360.00 
$380.00 
$668.06 

$3,748.50 
$1,000.00 
$1,570.00 

$13.29 
$545.38 

$61,745.23 

$6,000.00 
$2SQ.OO 

$0.00 
$88.00 

$150.00 
$600.00 
$450.00 

$1,000.00 
$8,538.00 

$600.00 
$198.57 

$0.00 
SD.OD 

$600.00 
$150.00 

$0.00 
$1,548.57 

$3,600.00 
$427.19 

$3,381.65 
$0.00 

$610.41 
$13.80 
$0.00 

$600.00 
$450.00 

$0.00 
$9,083.05 

2021-2022 

$36,000.00 
$4,000.00 
$8,030.00 
$1,500.00 

$200.00 
$350.00 

$0.00 
$3,000.00 

$0.00 
$3,000.00 

$25.00 
$300.00 

$56,405.00 

$6,000.00 
$250.00 

$0.00 
$270.00 
$150.00 
$500.00 
$450.00 

$1,000.00 
$8,620.00 

$600.00 
$300.00 
$500.00 
$450.00 
$625.00 
$200.00 

$0.00 
$2,675.00 

$3,600.00 
$500.00 

$3,400.00 
$150.00 

$1,000.00 
$100.00 
$295.00 
$500.00 
$450.00 

$0.00 
$9,995.00 

1D 



NATIONAL LAFRA BUDGET 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

NATIONAL FINANCIAL SECRETARY 
Allowance 

Postage/Supplies/Printing (PSP) 

Resale postage 

Resale Items to include 50 year pins SR21(10) & sr 28(1) 

Bulk Mail postage 

1st class Mail 

Bulk Mail return postage 

Software Support (includes 365 program renewal& virus protection) 

Post Office Box - 12 month rental large box 

Bulk Mail renewal 

Travel National Convention 

Allowance National Convention (6 days @ 75.00) 

Printing of History Update (every 5 years due 2021) NO SR 

Membership Plaque/ Engraving SR23F 

NFS Working Fund (2021-23) 

NATIONAL TREASURER 

Allowance 

Postage/Supplies/Printing 

Travel National Convention 

Allowance National Convention (6 Days@ 75) 

Bank Fees 

Working Fund 

Total 

REGIONAL PRESIDENTS 

$3,600.00 

$2,000.00 

$300.00 
$1,500.00 

$1,400.00 

$0.00 

$100.00 

$700.00 

$300.00 

$550.00 

$600.00 

$450.00 

$0.00 

$50.00 

$1,000.00 

Total $12,550.00 

$3,600.00 

$400.00 

$600.00 

$450.00 

$100.00 

$0.00 

$5,150.00 

ACTUAL 

$3,600.00 

$1,735.45 

$195.00 

$976.88 

$1,220.39 

$0.00 

$60.50 

$99.99 

$190.00 

$295.00 

$340.83 

$450.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,000.00 

$10,164.04 

$3,600.00 

$113.00 

$575.41 

$450.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$4,738.41 

$400 per Regional Presidents( SR14d)for advance at $5,500.00 $5,500.00 

National Convention 2021-22 ($3,200) ($2,400 SR14(d)1 balance) 

Balance of the $5,600 to be divided between Regional Presidents by NP based on Work Performance 

All Regional Presidents will be allowed $120) for printer ink, Postage 

Supplies/Printing Regional President's must provide receipts tor all expenditures. 

RP POSTAGE/PRINTING/SUPPLIES/(ink, paper, stamps. envelopes) 

Northeast/New England 

East Coast 

Southeast 

North Central 

South Central 

Northwest 

West Coast 

Southwest 

Total 

$100.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$100.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$920.00 

$100.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$120.00 

$0.00 

$79.58 

$0.00 

$299.58 

(SR14c)Allowance for National Convention (8 X $450 @ 75 per day) $3,600.00 $2,250.00 

Travel (National Convention .21 mile up to $500. 

or the Price of a Coach Airline Ticket up to $500.00 including 1 bag fee 

SR 14(a) 

North East-Neng 

East Coast 

South East 

North Central 

South Central 

2 

$600.00 $600.00 

$600.00 $600.00 

$600.00 $523.00 

$600.00 $0.00 

$600.00 $577.40 

2021-2022 

$3,600.00 

$2,000.00 

$250.00 
$1,500.00 

$1,400.00 

$0.00 

$100.00 

$500.00 

$226.00 

$295.00 

$500.00 

$450.00 

$0.00 

$50.00 

$0.00 

$10,871.00 

$3,600.00 

$400.00 

$500.00 

$450.00 

$100.00 

$200.00 

$5,250.00 

$5,600.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$960.00 

$3,600.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

7/ 



NATIONAL LAFRA BUDGET 

North West 
West Coast 
Southwest 

Total 

JR. PAST NATIONAL PRESIDENT 

Postage/Supplies/Proofing Convention Minutes 
Travel National Convention 
Allowance National Convention (6 Days@ 75.00) 

Total 

NATIONAL PARLIAMENTARIAN 

Postage/Supplies/Printing 
Travel National Convention 
Allowance National Convention (6 Days @ 75.00) 

Total 

NATIONAL CHAPLAIN 

Postage/Supplies/Printing 
Travel National Convention 
Allowance National Convention (6 days@ 75.00) 

Total 

ARCHIVES CHAIRMAN 

Miscellaneous Expenses 
Total 

VAVS 

VAVS National Conference Fee 
Postage/Supplies/Printing 
VAVS Travel (up to $j00) 
Allowance to VAVS National Convention (3 days@ 75.00) 

Total 

PILGRIMAGE CHAIRMAN 
Bus/Programs/Prlnt:lng/Natlonal Presidents Tea 

Pilgrimage hospitality Room( end 2021) 
Wreath (2) 

Total 

CONTRACTS 

Equipment Purchase 
Total 

DONATIONS 

FRA (Recruiter of the year) 
Total 

FLOWERS {UQ to �25.00} 

Ill National Officers 
Memorials SRS(a) (Current FRA/LAFRA NO's, Spouses & PNP) 
Wreath Hawaii (SR S(b) Unit 46- suspended)

Total 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

$600.00 
$600.00 
$600.00 

$4,800.00 

$25.00 
$600.00 
$450.00 

$1,075.00 

$25.00 
$600.00 
$450.00 

$1,075.00 

$150.00 
$600.00 
$450.00 

$1,200.00 

$25.00 
$25.00 

$110.00 
$40.00 

$600.00 
$225.00 
$975.00 

$1,100.00 

$1,900.00 
$225.00 

$3,225.00 

$1,000.00 
$1,000.00 

$200.00 
$200.00 

$200.00 
$100.00 
$175.00 
$475.00 

3 

ACTUAL 2021-2022 

$0.00 $500.00 
$305.96 $500.00 

$0.00 $500.00 
$2,606.36 $4,000.00 

$0.00 $25.00 
$284.95 $500.00 
$450.00 $450.00 
$734.95 $975.00 

$0.00 $25.00 
$600.00 $500.00 
$450.00 $450.00 

$1,050.00 $975.00 

$0.00 $100.00 
$185.96 $500.00 
$450.00 $450.00 
$635.96 $1,050.00 

$0.00 $25.00 
$0.00 $25.00 

$0.00 $110.00 
$0.00 $40.00 
$0.00 $500.00 
$0.00 $225.00 
$0.00 $875.00 

$1,100.00 $1,100.00 
$0.00 $1,900.00 

$225.00 $225.00 
$1,325.00 $3,225.00 

$930.68 $2,000.00 

$930.68 $2,000.00 

$200.00 $200.00 
$200.00 $200.00 

$0.00 $200.00 
$25.00 $100.00 

$0.00 $0.00 
$25.00 $300.00 



NATIONAL LAFRA BUDGET 

2021-2022 

INSURANCE 

Fidelity Bond SR16 1409 C&BL (3 year policy) (due 2021) 

Accidental Death (3 year policy) (due 2021) 

Total 

NATIONAL WEBMASTER 

GoDaddy Website due in 2021 ( billed to PNP Doris Fri) 

Software Support 

Total 

OTHER EXPENDITURES 

National Budget and Finance Committee 

National Constitution and Bylaw Committee 

legal Services 

Pennsylvania Corporation Fee 

Shipping National Officers Equipment 

Travel/MSA-NFS Training 

Total 

NATIONAL CONVENTION 

Printing/Supplies/Shipping 

MinutesRecorderAppearance fee/Transcript/Postage/Printing (SRl0n) 

Convention Minutes/Postage/Printing (NES)(SRlO(o)/SR 13(a)) 

Flowers Memorial Service/Memorial Triangle Board 

National Officers Pins SR23{d) SRZBH 

Total 

Total of Expenditures 

1% Reserve for Capital Expenditure 

GRAND TOTAL 

PROJECTED ESTIMATED INCOME 

TOTAL SHORTFALL OF FUNDS 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO COVER SHORTFALL 

BALANCE 

SPECIAL FUNDS BUDGET-2020-21 

Welfare Fund 

Donations 

Interest 

disbursed 2020-2021 

Welfare Fund Balance 
C&BL 905(8) 

4 

2020-2021 ACTUAL 

$1,122.00 $1,276.00 

$750.00 $750.00 

$1,872.00 $2,026.00 

$300.00 $300.00 

$300.00 $0.00 

$600.00 $300.00 

$50.00 $0.00 

$50.00 $0.00 

$500.00 $0.00 

$70.00 $0.00 

$1,000.00 $943.44 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,670.00 $943.44 

$500.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$400.00 $0.00 

$100.00 $0.00 

$550.00 $385.44 

$1,550.00 $385.44 

$71,292.00 $53,284.48 

$712.92 

$72,004.92 $53,284.48 

$51,530.00 $61,745.23 

-$20,474.92 $8,460.75 

$20,474.92 

$0.00 $0.00 

Expend 

2021-2022 

$15,177.56 

$325.00 

$58.39 

-$300.00 

$15,270.95 

$2,500.00 

2021-2022 

$1,300.00 

$750.00 

$2,050.00 

$0.00 

$300.00 

$300.00 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$500.00 

$70.00 

$1,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,670.00 

$500.00 

$1,500.00 

$400.00 

$100.00 

$550.00 

$3,050.00 

$68,266.00 

$682.66 

$68,948.66 

$56,405.00 
t;" ;,, bt>t;". DD 

-$12,543.66 
ri '343. I, t. 

$12,543.66 
17'.1Y3.hb 

$0.00 
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LA FRA Scholarship Fund 

Donations 

Interest 

2020-2021 Expended 

Scholarship Balance 

NP Scholarship Fund 

Donations 

Interest 

2020-2021 Expended 

NP Scholarship Balance 

NP Project 

Donations 2020-2021 

Donations Fund Raiser 

Donations 2019-2020 

Disbursement 2019-2020 /Bea Parco 

Interest 

NP Project Balance 9-30-2021 

Donations 2020-2021 + interest Oct 20 -Sept 21 

NFCU Escrow Savings & Holds 

PCT Advanced Pay Savings-2866 

NFCU CDS $10,294.76+$3300.06+$44,539.97 

General Funds -6022 

PCT-Checking 

NATIONAL LAFRA BUDGET 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 ACTUAL 2021-2022 

SR5 & C&BL 905(a) 

SR6 & C&BL 905(a) 

$15,063.94 

$1,273.00 

$70.32 

-$1,500.00 

$14,907.26 

$19,496.01 

$440.00 

$88.42 

-$1,500.00 

$18,524.43 

$5,501.41 

$6,757.02 

$1,270.00 

$475.00 

-$5,951.64 

$10.18 
$8,061.97 

$1,500.00 3@$500 

1@1500 

$1,500.00 

Total Restricted Assets $56,764.61 

$3,457.57 

$19,635.85 

$58,134.79 #3310 CD Cashed $30,374.61 

$10,473.03 30374.61 

$8,313.82 

Total Unrestricted Cash Assets $100,015.06 

AMERICAN FUND 

ORGINAL CASH INVESTMENT 50,000 (2002) 

*PORTFOLIO VALUE 9/2020
Portfolio 9/2021 $26.35/7, 796.793shares

TOTAL UNREALIZED GAIN (or LOSS)

Total Assets 

5 

$50,000.00 

$206,779.67 

$169,136.91 

$205,445.50 

$36,308.59 
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LADIES AUXILIARY, FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

National President, 2022-2023 

National President, 2022-2023 Nominating Resolution 

WHEREAS, it is the duty and responsibility of the delegates assembled at the 89th National 

Convention of the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association to be held on October 16-22, 

2022, in Birmingham, Alabama, to elect a dedicated, experienced, knowledgeable and 

respected member to serve in the office of National President, for the Association Year 2022-

2023; and 

WHERAS, it will be the duty and responsibility of the delegates to elect a member who 

continues to demonstrate leadership, integrity, knowledge, and dedication of the three cardinal 

principals of Loyalty, Protection and Service to the Auxiliary members, and their families, and to 

the Fleet Reserve Association and 

WHEREAS, Imperial Beach Unit 289, Imperial Beach, California is proud to have within its 

membership a member, Nadine Fulton, who has been a member of the Ladies Auxiliary of the 

Fleet Reserve since 2007, and demonstrated the required qualifications as well as the 

dedication and willingness to serve the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association by 

practicing the three cardinal principles; and 

WHEREAS, this member has served at the Unit level as President, Jr. Past President and Board 

of Directors several times, and was part of various committees. Ms. Fulton has served as 

Regional President for three years and attended sixteen Regional Conventions. She has also 

attended ten National Conventions, served as National Treasurer for eighteen months and is 

currently serving as National Vice President; and 

RESOLVED, that the members of Imperial Beach, Unit 289, Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 

at a scheduled meeting held on November 10, 2021, a quorum being present did unanimously 

and proudly place the name of Nadine Fulton, in nomination for the office of National President 

of the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association, for the Association year of 2022-2023 

and be it further 

RESOLVED, that Imperial Beach, Unit 289, earnestly solicits the support and endorsement of 

each unit in the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association for the candidacy of Nadine 

Fulton, for the office of National President for the Association Year 2022-2023 

2?<��� ) 

Auxiliary President Unit 289 Lynn Wright 



2021-2022 National President Project FRA Ratification Submission 

To: Fleet Reserve Association National Board of Directors 
From: Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association 

Subject: LA FRA National President's Project 2021-2022, K9s for Wanfors 

The LA FRA National President Project 2021-2022, K9s for Warriors was approved by the LA 
FRA National Board of Directors October 4, 2021, and is forwarded to the FRA National Board 
of Directors requesting ratification. 

K9s for Warriors is an American tax-exempt 501c (3) nonprofit organization, which provides 
PTSD service dogs of the highest quality at no cost to those in the program to help restore their 
physical and emotional independence. This was established in 2011. 

MISSION: is to provide service canines to the waniors suffering from Post-Traumatic Stress 
Disorder, Traumatic Brain Injury, and/or Milita1y Sexual Trauma because of military service. 
When the service member comes back from a Military Conflict some have distinctive 
experiences that result in feeling different and acting differently. They understand that this 
attitude is Post Traumatic Stress. BUT what do you do? Where do you tum? Do you go to the 
Veterans Administration for help? 

There is an alternative solution!!! Service dogs are such a magical and special creature. K9s For 
Warriors as they train and match veterans/dogs teams. Every warrior that walks through their 

doors becomes family. They are provided with a service canine, equipment, training, 
certification, seminars, legal instruction, vet care, housing, home cooked meals, unconditional 
love, and a lifetime of wrap-around services (including available lifelong healthcare and food for 
their dogs) The program is I 00% free for the veteran. K9s are the answer for this problem. 
Warriors can return to their communities with a new "leash" on life as productive citizens who 
make a positive difference. After completing the three-week training program, the veteran will 
have gained the emotional means to repair their relationship with themselves, the families, and 
their friends. Hopefully, the Veterans Administration will WAKE UP to realize the very real 
need and solution that these dogs can provide for the Veterans. 

Roughly 90% of their service dogs come from shelters or are owner-smTendered. Instead of a life 
of abandonment they are given a new purpose. 

With each graduate pair, they save two lives: 
they rescue the dog, and the dog rescues the Warrior 



This foundation was selected as the National President's Project because of the foundation's 
mission provides rescue dogs and train them to be life saving Service dogs for the veterans. The 
entire program also is provided at no cost to the veteran. They exist to stop the epidemic of 
suicides committee daily by the veterans. 

Contributions may be made to the LA FRA National President's Project 2021-2022 K9s For Warriors

National President Project 2021-2022 K9s For Warriors is hereby forwarded requesting Ratification by 
the National Board of Directors of the Fleet Reserve Association. 

Signed(:?a-£ � LA FRA National President 2021-2022 

'\)o�-k� 
Nati�tive Secretary, LA FRA 

Ratified by the FRA 2021-2022 National Board of Directors 

_____________ DAfe. ___ _ 

Copy To. 
National Executive Director FRA 
National Parliamentarian FRA 
National President FRA 
National Executive Secretary LA FRA 
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LADIES AUXILIARY, of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

National Vice President 2021-2022 

National Vice President 2021-2022 NOMINATING RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, it is the duty and responsibility of the delegates assembled at the 88th National Convention of 
the ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association to be held on October 2 - 9, 2021, in Spokane, 
Washington, to elect a dedicated, experienced, knowledgeable and respected member to serve in the 
office of National Vice President, for the Association Year 2021-2022; and 

WHEREAS, That it will be the duty and responsibility of the delegates to elect a member who continues 
to demonstrate leadership, integrity, knowledge and dedication of the three cardinal principals of 
Loyalty, Protection and Service to the Auxiliary members, and their families, and to the Fleet Reserve 
Association; and 

WHEREAS, Unit 289 Imperial Beach, CA is proud to have within its membership a member, Nadine 
Fulton, who has been a member of the ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association since 2007, and 
demonstrated the required qualifications as well as the dedication and willingness to serve the Ladies 
Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association by practicing the three cardinal principles; and 

WHEREAS, This member has served on the Unit level as President, Jr-Past President, Financjal Secretary, 
Treasurer and Unit Board of Directors. On the Regional level she has served as Regional President three 
complete and one partial year; and has attended ten Regional Conventions, serving on several 
committees including Audit Chairman. Ms. Fulton has attended eight National Conventions serving on 
the Budget committee for the last 3 years. She attended three Pilgrimages at Arlington National 
Cemetery. Ms. Fulton is currently serving as the National Treasurer since March 2020, finishing her term 
in October 2021; therefore be it 

RESOLVED, That the members of Unit 289 Imperial Beach Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association at a scheduled meeting held on 10 March 2021, a quorum being present, did unanimously 
and proudly place the name of Nadine Fulton in nomination for the office of National Vice President of 

the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association, for the Association Year of 2021-2022: and, be it 
further 

RESOLVED, That Imperial Beach Unit 289, earnestly solicits the support and endorsement of each unit in 
the Ladies Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association for the candidacy of Nadine Fulton, for the Office of 
National Vice President for the Association Year 2021-2022 

Please sign using black ink (copies better) then scan on best for a chance to get a great copy 

v ( -------� 

Jo Anne Dougherty i Linda Mowry 
Unit 289, President Unit 289, Secretary 



AUXILIARY of the FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 
National Treasurer 2021 - 2024 

National Treasurer 2021 - 2024 NOMINATING RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, it is the duty and responsibility of the delegates assembled at the 8f fi ' 
National Convention of the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve Association scheduled for 
October 2 - 9. 2021 in Spokane, Washington, to elect a dedicated, experienced, 
knowledgeable and respected member to serve in the office of National Treasurer for 
the Association Year 2021-2024; and 

WHEREAS, it will be the duty and responsibility of those delegates to elect members 
who demonstrate leadership, integrity and knowledge as well as dedication to the three 
cardinal principals of Loyalty, Protection and Service to all aligned with the Auxiliary and 
the Fleet Reserve Association; and 

WHEREAS, North Shore Unit 31 in Peabody, Massachusetts is proud to have within its 
membership a member, Lee Berrier, who has been a member of the Auxiliary of the 
Fleet Reserve Association since 2007, and who demonstrates the required 
qualifications, dedication and willingness to serve the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association by practicing our three cardinal principals; and 

WHEREAS, this member is currently serving as the Secretary / Treasurer of the North 
East I New England Region while possessing extensive organizational experience from 
serving in a comparable organization dedicated to serving veterans and their families 
having held multiple positions over multiple decades and on multiple levels from the 
local unit through the National level; and 

WHEREAS, this member has a career in the field of finance having spent the past 17 
years employed as a budget analyst with the Federal Government, as well as additional 
previous experiences which include the categories of bookkeeping, accounts payable 
and receivable, payroll, taxes, inventory, investments and real estate; be it hereby 

RESOLVED, that the members of North Shore Unit 31 Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association at a special meeting held on June 4,2021, with a quorum present and 
voting. did unanimously and proudly move. second and pass a motion to place the 
name of Lee Berrier in nomination for the office of National Treasurer of the Auxiliary of 
the Fleet Reserve Association for the year 2021 - 2024; and be it further 

RESOLVED that the members of North Shore Unit 31 Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association earnestly solicit the support and endorsement of each unit for the candidacy 
of Lee Berrier for the office of National Treasurer of the Auxiliary of the Fleet Reserve 
Association for the Association Year 2021 - 2024. 

) 
,_ ;\ 
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Beverley C3ffffin Dunne 
President, North Shore Unit 31 

/-��tui !fl�(:��
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ecretary, North Shore Unit 31 



Year Served 2020-2021 

Report for National Parliamentarian: 

The year started off with a legal review of the Membership of the LA FRA eligibility, the review of the current IRS 
regulations and letters of guidance regarding Veteran Service Organizations Auxiliary membership. I then worked 
with FRA National Parliamentarian to present to the National Board of Directors the recommended changes to 

C&BL 301 Membership eligibility to meet the IRS regulations. In question by the FRA, were the words "eligible at 
time of death" and "Stepchildren". Result NBR to change membership eligibility to remove "eligible" at time of 
death and the word stepson and step daughter with NBR worded to distinctly state recommendation to be 

presented to the Delegates at National Convention for Ratification as it was not an emergency change. 

Reviewed and facilitated proposed changes for C&BL resolutions, and standing rules. 

Reviewed changes to RP Manual and Updates to Standing Rules and C&BL's as passed in previous years and not 
updated in the online published addition. 

Requested Region C&BL's from all regions to ensure the latest copy was available in the Parliamentarian book. 

Reviewed the 2020 IRS regulations regarding collecting a W9 from Volunteers, scholarship recipients 

and National Board Members and sending 1099- MISC or 1099-NEC to any individual receiving more 

than $600 from the organization for allowances/scholarships. Result we will need to adjust the record 

keeping. Or issue 1099's and the individual will be responsible to prove it was not taxable income. 

1) The scholarship checks are written payable to the university so no need to issue a 1099 to the

student.

2) RP's need to submit receipts to get reimbursed for expenses up to $120/region. so no 1099 for these.

The travel to National Convention up to $600 paid at .21/mile and Hotel allowance $75/day is far less

than the IRS allows for mileage and per diem and the cost of the hotel and food found at perdiem.gov,

therefore, no one is receiving taxable income for travel & hotel resulting in a 1099. The RP must submit

a flight receipt, report stating number of days at hotel and their cost per day. At the end of the term

they are provided an allowance based on work completed and will be directly related to the reports sent
to the National President for Unit's visited/attendance at Regional Conventions to include any out of 

pocket costs for hotel, meals, air fares/miles traveled not reimbursed by the Region or paid by the 

hosting Branch or committee with copies of receipts submitted with the reports. Cost should equal or 

exceed allowance so the 1099 would not be required. No reports provided from RP quarterly= no 

funds issued at the end of the term. National Convention air fare must be substantiated with receipts 

and include dates of arrival and travel home. 

3) The part that now comes into·question is the yearly/monthly allowances for NT, NFS, NES, NP, and

NVP. These costs when provided were intended to offset the expenses of going to the post office, bank�

visiting Units, attending Pilgrimage, Regional Conventions, Mid- Year meetings and National Converition

(costs not covered by travel & hotel allowance). We will now need a report and receipts from the

officers similar to the report RP's are required to complete recording date, activity, miles driven/flight

info, hotel costs, and food costs. Number of days away from home substantiated by receipts.

National Officers cannot do their position without the use of telephone and internet. The

Organization will allow a reimbursement for these items. When you itemize these costs, the costs

should equal or exceed the amount the Auxiliary has authorized as an allowance and therefore no

B1\ 



taxable income to the Officer. However if an officer fails to provide copies of receipts a 1099 will be 

issued. 

4) Per the C&BL's the newly elected RP's are provided $400 at post board meeting: This offsets their
travel home and initial travel expenses to visit units in their region, We will need to require statements

as to how the incoming RP traveled to convention: drive or fly to National Convention Installation,

ticket itinerary with costs or # of miles driven to record the offset for these expenses. A W9 must be

collected before any funds are issued at Post Board.

Since the premise of a Veteran Service Organization is NO ONE receives a PROFIT from their 

membership, or service provided to the organization. NO ONE should have taxable income for their 

allowance reimbursements. This was discussed at the National Board meeting held 29 June and with 
the budget and finance committee. 

Reviewed C&BL's regarding the Fidelity Bond due to the inability to get an umbrella policy to cover all 

Units due to the changes in the Insurance world. Recommend NBR as it is an emergency situation with 
coverage ending July 10th

• Discussed at NBOD meeting June 29th C&BL and standing rule changes 
submitted for delegates to vote. 

Reviewed request for NES Computer and accessories. This is a necessary expense covered by equipment 
budget line item so that the TRIANGLE can be published, and reports sent from NFS/NT can be opened 
and reviewed for publication by the NES. 

Robert's Rules new addition, reference sheets as well as legal reviews by FRA and IRS non profit and 
Veteran Services manuals were utilized. I encourage everyone I talk to become familiar with the Unit 
Procedure Manual, C&BL's and Standing Rules. 

I attended 4 funerals and assisted 2 widows with information on how to apply for VA benefits DIC and 
SBP. I utilized the FRA Action Center to contact Congressmen and Senators regarding the SBP offset, 
Concurrent receipt of Veterans Benefits (for those with less than 50% disability) and repeal of TRI CARE 
Standard enrollment fees. 

I installed the Officer's at Unit 99 and attended installations at Branch 293, Branch 99, Branch 166, and 
Unit & Branch 40. I attended East Coast Mid-Year via Zoom and attended the East Coast Regional 
Convention via Zoom. I attended the Pilgrimage to Arlington and the Tomb of the Unknown and the 
Ceremony at the Mast of the Maine. Attended bi-weekly meetings for the 2021 National Convention as 
the LA FRA Co-chair. Attended Monthly Board of Director and General Meetings at Unit 40 and assisted 
with activities and welfare projects. Attended Memorial Day event in person and Veteran's Day and 
Pearl Harbor Day events via zoom/Facebook live. 

In Loyalty, Protection and Services, 

Christina Murray 
LA FRA National Parliamentarian 
2020-2021 



LADIES AUXILIARY OF THE FLEET RESERVE ASSOCIATION 

COMMUNICATIONS AND PUBLICITY REPORT 

What year served? ··············································································································· 2020-2021 

Remarks on work done as Communications and Publicity Chairman: New committee and new challenge. 

Everything that was accomplished this year was a team effort and much brain storming and lots of trial 

and errors. NP Jackie challenged us to reach out to as many members as possible to ask them for 

email addresses and to offer them as much information as they would like to have by was of Regional 

Newsletters, the Triangle, National Convention News, Regional Events etc .. We asked them to send us 

their email address so we could add them to our Communications Group to receive all information, 

greeting cards, etc .. from the Auxiliary directly sent to them. Because we have so many members that 

are unable to attend meetings, for various reasons, they are not always in the "Information Loop". Many 

members do not have the ability to go on the Website to read or download information. 

With the help of RPNC Lisa Barton and RVPNC Chris Drew, North Central Region started a project 

called "Communication Train". RVPNC Chris found a picture of a train that was suitable for the heading 

of our "Invitation Letter". The letter was sent out to ALL NCR members, ALL MAL members who reside 

in the NCR and members from other Units who reside in the NCR. Approximately 300 letters were 

sent out. We got letters, phone calls, and emails from a good percentage of members. We now have 

a "Communication email group of 36 members" and a mailing list of about 80 members. We also 

were able to create a "NCR Communication Train" to display at NCR events and to travel with the NCR 

President. (so far it has traveled to NCR Convention and to this National Convention). By the time it 

returns home it will have traveled about 4000 miles. Communications is our greatest and cheapest 

asset. We can visit, talk by phone, send a text message, send an email or write a letter. "All Aboard" 

9/24/2021 
CHAIRMAN DATE 

Present copies to the National Executive Secretary and the Recorder at National Convention or mail to 
NES if unable to attend Convention 


	Blank Page
	Blank Page



